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1.0 SUMMARY

Cameron-Cole, LLC (Cameron-Cole) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the
10.17-acre property located at 1055 Commerce Court, American Canyon, Napa County, California,
hereinafter referred to as the “property”, “subject property”, or “SP”. The assessment was performed in
accordance with the Master Environmental Services Agreement between Cameron-Cole, LLC and First
Carbon Solutions (FCS) dated January 20, 2023, and authorized by Ms. Mary Bean on January 23, 2023.
The scope of services conforms to the scope and limitations of the American Society for Testing and Materials
International (ASTM International) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments, Designation:
E1527-21. The purpose of this Phase | ESA is to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the ASTM
International Standard E1527-21, recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject

property.

According to records maintained by the Napa County Assessor’s office, the subject property is associated
with assessor parcel number (APN) 058-030-069. The subject property is an undeveloped 10.17-acre
parcel located at 1055 Commerce Court, American Canyon, Napa County, California. The subject property
is currently owned by the Stravinski Development Group.

The goal of this Phase | ESA is to identify the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products on the subject property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release,
or a material threat of release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the
property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water on the property. The findings of this report are
summarized below and may include known or suspected RECs, Controlled Recognized Environmental
Conditions (CRECSs), Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs), Vapor Encroachment
Conditions (VECs), or Business Environmental Risks (BERs) identified during the performance of this
Phase | ESA.

There were no RECs, CRECs, HRECS, VECs, or BERs identified at the subject property at
the time of this report.



2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose

Cameron-Cole performed a Phase | ESA for the 10.17-acre property located at 1055 Commerce Court,
American Canyon, Napa County, California in accordance with the Master Environmental Services
Agreement between Cameron-Cole, LLC and First Carbon Solutions (the User) on behalf of the Stravinski
Development Group (the Owner). The assessment was conducted in general conformance with the ASTM
International Standard E1527-21 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments. This ESA was
designed to identify, to the extent feasible, the presence or likely presence of RECs in connection with the
property.

The purpose of this Phase | ESA is to allow the “User” to benefit from one of the defenses referenced in
the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability: the
innocent landowner defense, the contiguous property owner defense, or bona fide prospective purchaser
defense. These defenses are collectively referred to as the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”.
ASTM International Standard E1527-21 constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and
uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as defined at 42 U.S.C.
§9601(35)(B). Cameron-Cole considers FCS to be the Client and “User” of this report.

The goal of this Phase | ESA is to identify RECs in connection with the subject property consistent with
ASTM International Standard E1527-21. A REC is defined as:

1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject
property due to a release to the environment; 2) the likely presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or
likely release to the environment; or 3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a
future release to the environment.

2.2 Detailed Scope of Services

This Phase | ESA was conducted in accordance with and the Master Environmental Services Agreement
between Cameron-Cole, LLC and First Carbon Solutions and authorized by Ms. Mary Bean on January 23,
2023. The scope of services consists of completing a Phase | ESA in general accordance with ASTM
International Standard E1527-21 and the Scope of Services specified in the Master Agreement.

2.3 Significant Assumptions

Historical resources, personal interviews, and federal and state agency files regarding site operations and
past historical use have been considered when presenting Cameron-Cole’s findings and opinions. Cameron-
Cole considers all information provided by our environmental database subcontractor regarding regulatory
status of facilities to be current, accurate, and complete. Although Cameron-Cole made no independent
investigation as to the accuracy and completeness of other information derived from secondary sources,
Cameron-Cole assumes such information is reliable and representative of site conditions.



24 Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment

2.4.1 Site-Specific Limitations

Subsurface investigations were not conducted as part of this assessment.
2.4.2 Data Gaps

A data gap is a lack of, or inability to, obtain information required by ASTM International Standard E1527-21
despite good faith efforts to gather such information. Data gaps may result from incompleteness in any of
the activities required by ASTM International Standard E1527-21. According to the ASTM International
Standard Practice E1527-21, data gaps are only significant if “other information and/or professional
experience raise reasonable concerns involving the data gap.” As of the date of this report, Cameron-Cole
has not received documents pertaining to historic releases on the site from the County of Napa. In the
opinion of Cameron-Cole, this gap does not represent a “significant” data gap as additional information was
identified through on-line available sources and on-property observations.

2.4.3 General Limitations and Exceptions

The Phase | ESA is produced in accordance with customary principles and practices in the applicable fields
of environmental science and engineering. Cameron-Cole is not responsible for conclusions, opinions, or
recommendations made by others based upon the information presented herein.

Although industry standard practices are employed, Phase | ESAs are inherently limited, given that findings
and conclusions are developed from limited site evaluation and research. In performing a Phase | ESA,
Cameron-Cole can only rely upon those records regarding the subject property and surrounding properties
which are available to the public and which can reasonably be obtained by Cameron-Cole. Cameron-Cole's
opinions, conclusions and recommendations are therefore limited to those which can be derived from such
available and reasonably obtainable records. It is often necessary for Cameron-Cole to rely on information
prepared or obtained by others in order to complete the Phase | ESA. Cameron-Cole makes no warranty
or representation as to the accuracy or completeness of information obtained from third parties. Additionally,
changes may result with the passage of time with respect to characteristics of the subject property and
those of surrounding properties. Cameron-Cole and its representatives do not warrant for or against future
changes in operations or conditions, nor do they warrant for or against conditions present of a type or at a
location not specifically addressed in the Phase | ESA.

Subject to the limitations stated herein, the opinions presented in Phase | ESAs are valid for a period
of 180 days from the date of issuance.

Air, soil, and groundwater testing are not part of the Phase | ESA Report. This Phase | ESA is not intended
to establish whether air, soil, or groundwater contamination, or waste disposal is present or not present on
the subject property or on surrounding properties. Knowledge of actual environmental conditions on the
subject property or on any surrounding properties can only be obtained from air, soil, and groundwater
testing, the installation of groundwater monitoring wells, and possible additional testing, all of which are
outside the scope of the Phase | ESA.

Reasonable efforts were made within the scope of the Phase | ESA to identify the presence of underground
storage tanks (USTs), aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), and ancillary equipment on or near the subject
property. Limitations to the Phase | ESA exist regarding USTs and ASTs, in as much as information was
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obtained by Cameron-Cole solely through its review of unobstructed and readily accessible areas, database
information, and interviews. Such methods (which are considered industry standard) do not preclude the
actual presence of subsurface equipment (including USTs) or regulated materials that are hidden from view
due to historical activity such as site paving, re-grading, construction, or debris pile storage. Similarly, it is
possible that additional UST facilities not listed in regulatory database files may exist at the subject property
or on properties adjacent to the subject property due to owner/operator registration negligence, filing errors
with the state regulatory agency or other reasons over which Cameron-Cole has no control or ability to
determine.

Conclusions in the Phase | ESA regarding potential environmental impacts of properties and facilities
surrounding the subject property are based upon reasonably available information obtained from
environmental databases and inferred groundwater flow direction.

No environmental assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection
with a property. Performance of a Phase | ESA is solely intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty
regarding the potential for RECs in connection with the subject property, and this practice recognizes
reasonable limits of time and cost. The Phase | ESA has been prepared for the exclusive use and benefit of
FCS subject to the terms and conditions specified in the Master Environmental Services Agreement between
Cameron-Cole, LLC. and FCS. The Phase | ESA is for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of FCS, our
client. Cameron-Cole makes no warranty as to the Phase | ESA except as to FCS’s exclusive use of the
Phase | ESA. The Client bears the sole responsibility for ensuring that the Phase | ESA is distributed or
disseminated to only those third parties to whom FCS is strictly obligated by contract, law, regulation, or
ordinance to provide it. Cameron-Cole disclaims any and all liability to any person or entity other than FCS
who uses or relies on the Phase | ESA in any way whatsoever without the express written consent of both
FCS and Cameron-Cole.

Third-party reliance letters may be issued upon request and upon payment of the then current fee for such
letters, and only if Cameron-Cole and FCS provide express written consent for any such reliance letters.



3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
31 Location and Legal Description

The subject property is located at 1055 Commerce Court, American Canyon, Napa County, California. A
Site Vicinity Map is provided as Figure 1 and a Property Map is provided as Figure 2. According to records
maintained by the Napa County Assessor’s office, the subject property is associated with APN 058-030-69.

3.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics

The subject property consists of one parcel with surface area totaling 10.17 acres. The subject property is
undeveloped and is surrounded by a warehouse to the south and undeveloped land to the north and west.
The adjoining property east is used as a rural residential and outdoor recreational paintball facility. The
warehouse on the adjoining property south, 1005 Commerce Court, contains Valley Wine Warehouse,
Boissett Collection, Wine Direct, and Western Wine Services.

3.3 Current Uses of the Property

The subject property is currently undeveloped land.

34 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements to the Site

The property can be accessed from Commerce Court which adjoins the eastern property boundary. The
majority of the subject property is undeveloped with natural vegetation. There are no structures currently
on the subject property. Temporary structures were formerly located on the southeastern corner of the site
(see historical review Section 5.7). The area has been cleared of vegetation and gravel pathways remain
in the area. Additionally, two stormwater drains are located on the subject property along Commerce Court.



4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

For the User to qualify for one of the LLPs offered by the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields
Revitalization Act of 2001, Section 6 of ASTM International Standard E1527-21 requires the User to provide
the environmental professional (EP) the following information:

e The existence of environmental cleanup liens;

e Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) recorded against the subject property;

e Specialized knowledge or experience of the User;

¢ Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not contaminated;
e Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the subject property; and

o The degree of obviousness of the presence of contamination at the subject property.

A User Questionnaire was completed by Ms. Janna Waligorski Hudson, Senior Project Manager, FCS, on
March 28, 2023 (Appendix B).

41 Title Records

A historical chain-of-title report and an environmental lien report were not provided by the User or obtained
and reviewed by Cameron-Cole as part of the approved scope of services for this project. The property is
owned by the Stravinski Development Group (SDG).

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

Ms. Hudson indicated via a completed User Questionnaire that she was not aware of any environmental liens
or AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions, and institutional controls that have been filed
or recorded on the subject property.

4.3 Specialized Knowledge

Ms. Hudson indicated she does not possess specialized knowledge or experience that is material to RECs
in connection with the subject property.

4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

Ms. Hudson was asked to provide any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within the
local community about the subject property that is material to RECs in connection with the subject property.
She indicated that she was not aware of any information regarding the subject property.

Ms. Hudson stated on the questionnaire the Final Initial Study for the SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse project
dated January 2019 included the subject property. She stated that the study referenced a Phase | ESA
prepared by ATC and dated June 2018 which also included the subject property. Ms. Hudson provided the
Final Initial Study for the SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse Project, Grassetti Environmental Consulting,
January 2019 and the Geotechnical Engineering Investigation, Proposed SDG Commerce 224 (Draft), Krazan
& Associates, Inc., January 18, 2021. Ms. Hudson stated she did not have access to the Phase | ESA prepared
by ATC in 2018.

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

Ms. Hudson indicated she was not involved in the purchase of the property.
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4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

According to Ms. Hudson, there are no current occupants of the subject property.

4.7 Proceedings Involving the Property

Ms. Hudson indicated that she is unaware of any proceedings regarding the subject property.
4.8 Reason for Performing Phase | ESA

Ms. Hudson indicated via a User Questionnaire completed on March 28, 2023, that the reason for
performing the Phase | ESA is to satisfy one of the requirements for the innocent landowner defense under
CERCLA and to understand potential environmental conditions that could materially impact the operation
of the business associated with the parcel of commercial real estate.



5.0 RECORDS REVIEW
5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources and Other Ascertainable Records Sources

Envirosite provided Cameron-Cole with a comprehensive government agency information search in
accordance with ASTM International Standard E1527-21. The regulatory search information and a legend of
the database acronyms are presented as Appendix C, Regulatory Agency Search Report Maps depicting
properties listed in the various databases searched by Envirosite are also provided. The table below provides
a summary of the identified standard (ASTM required) federal, state, tribal, and local environmental database
records reviewed along with each record’s approximate minimum search distance (AMSD) from the subject
property.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE RECORD SUMMARY

SEARCH TOTAL
SUBJECT <18 | 1814 | 1412 | 17241
.
DATABASE PROPERTY D'(SMTQ;?E Mile Mile Mile mile | ~1Mile | MAPPED

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0

RCRA_TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

AST PBS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
EPA UST 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST INDIAN UST R7 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
AST - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FID UST - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST AST - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST UST - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
UST-CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
UST_NAPA COUNTY - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP 0.500 0 0 1 - - 1
CERCLIS-HIST 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
EPA SAA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED

SITES 0.500 0 0 1 - - 1
FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST CORRACTS 2 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0




DATABASE SUBJECT DSIETA:'::C':"E <Us | B4 | a2 | 2 | MT:;:‘;D
PROPERTY (Miles) Mile Mile Mile Mile

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST
DELISTED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
EEtISTED PROPOSED 1.000 0 0 0 0 N 0
SEMS_DELETED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES LISTS
EPA LF MOP 0.500 0 0 1 - - 1
FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS
EPA LUST 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
HIST INDIAN LUST R4 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
HIST INDIAN LUST R8 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LUST REG 1-CA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LUSTREG 2 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LUST REG 3 -CA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LUST REG 4 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LUST REG 5 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LUST REG 6 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LUSTREG 7 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LUST REG 8 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LUST REG 9 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
SLICREG 1-CA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
SLICREG 2-CA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
SLICREG 3-CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLICREG 4 -CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLICREG 5-CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLICREG 6 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLICREG 7-CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLICREG 8- CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLICREG9-CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FEDERAL ERNS LIST
ERNS sP 0 - - - - 0
FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES
FEDEC 0.500 0 0 0 -~ -~ 0
FEDIC 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
RCRAIC_EC 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0




SEARCH
SUBJECT <18 | 1814 | 1412 | 1724 | TOTAL
DATABASE DISTANCE . . . . >1 Mile | MAPPED
PROPERTY ) Mile Mile Mile Mile
(Miles)
FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST
HIST RCRA_CESQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 1 - - - 1
RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_VSQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R1 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R3 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R6 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R8 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R9 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
PART NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_FINAL NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR - CA 1.000 0 0 0 2 - 2
HIST TOXIC PITS - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
OIL & GAS CLEANUP - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SWRCB CLEANUP - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SWRCB NON_CASE - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
TOXIC PITS -CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
STATE AND TRIBAL — EQUIVALENT NPL
HIST RESPONSE - CA 1.000 0 0 0 - - 0
RESPONSE - CA 1.000 0 0 0 - - 0
STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
HIST SWF/LF - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SWFI/LF - CA 0.500 0 0 1 - - 1
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SEARCH TOTAL
SUBJECT <18 | 1814 | 14172 | 1/2-1

o
DATABASE PROPERTY D'(SNT&'SE Mile | Mile | Mile | mile | ) Mile | MAPPED

STATE RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HWG - CA 0.250 0 1 - - -- 1

STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0

FED BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASATE DISPOSAL SITES

FED CDL SP 0 - - - - 0
US HIST CDL SP 0 - - - - 0
CDL-CA SP 0 - - - - 0
CS_NAPA COUNTY - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SCH-CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT) SP 0 - - - - 0
CHMIRS — CA SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST CHMIRS — CA SP 0 - - - - 0

LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2 sP 0 - - - - 0
DEED - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST LIENS - CA sP 0 - - - - 0
LIENS - CA sP 0 - - - - 0

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

oDl 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
TRIBAL ODI 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HAULERS - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SWRCY - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0

SP = Subject property

Cameron-Cole also conducted a search of other ascertainable records related to the subject property and
surrounding properties, where applicable. The table below provides a summary of the other ascertainable
records reviewed along with each record AMSD from the subject property:
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SEARCH <1/8
oumanse | SUEECT | dsravce | 1| TS| T | BT | O
(Miles)
AFS SP 0 - - - - 0
ALT FUELING 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
ARENAS SP 0 - - -- - 0
ARENAS 2 SP 0 -- -- - -- 0
BRS SP 0 - - - - 0
CDC HAZDAT 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
CHURCHES SP 0 - - -- - 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 - -- 0
COAL GAS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
COLLEGES SP 0 - - -- - 0
COLLEGES 2 SP 0 -- -- - -- 0
CONSENT (DECREES) 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
DAYCARE SP 0 - - -- - 0
DEBRIS EPA LF 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
DEBRIS EPA SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 - -- 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
DOT OPS SP 0 - - -- - 0
ECHO SP 0 -- - - -- 0
ENOI SP 0 - - -- - 0
EPA FUELS SP 0 - - - -- 0
EPA OSC SP 0 - - -- - 0
EPA WATCH SP 0 - - - - 0
FA HWF SP 0 -- - - - 0
FEDLAND 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
FRS SP 0 - - - - 0
FTTS SP 0 -- - - -- 0
FTTS INSP SP 0 - - - - 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
GOV MANSIONS SP 0 - - -- - 0
HIST AFS SP 0 -- - - -- 0
HIST AFS 2 SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST LEAD_SMELTER SP 0 - - -- - 0
HIST MLTS SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST PCB TRANS SP 0 - - -- - 0
HIST PCS ENF 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST PCS FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0
HIST SSTS SP 0 -- - - -- 0
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SEARCH <1/8
oumanse | SUEECT | dsravce | 1| TS| T | BT | O
(Miles)
HOSPITALS SP 0 - - -- - 0
ICIS SP 0 - - - - 0
INACTIVE PCS 1.000 0 1 5 12 - 18
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 - -- 0
LUCIS 2 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
MANIFEST EPA 0.250 0 1 - - - 0
MINE OPERATIONS 0.250 0 0 -- - - 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MINES USGS 0.250 0 0 -- - - 0
MLTS SP 0 - - - - 0
NPL AOC 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL LIENS SP 0 - - - - 0
NURSING HOMES SP 0 -- - - - 0
OSHA SP 0 - - - - 0
PADS SP 0 - - - - 0
PCB TRANSFORMER SP 0 - - -- - 0
PCS ENF 1.000 0 1 1 3 -- 5
PCS FACILITY 1.000 0 1 5 12 - 18
PFAS NPL 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS TRIS 0.500 0 0 0 -- - 0
PFAS UCMR3 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PRISONS SP 0 - - -- - 0
PRP SP 0 - - - - 0
RAATS SP 0 - - - - 0
RADINFO SP 0 - - -- - 0
RMP 0.500 0 0 0 - -- 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0
SCHOOLS PRIVATE SP 0 - - -- - 0
SCHOOLS PUBLIC SP 0 - - -- - 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 - - -- 0
SEMS_SMELTER SP 0 - - -- - 0
SSTS SP 0 - -- - - 0
STORMWATER SP 0 - - -- - 0
TOSCA-PLANT SP 0 - - -- - 0
TRIS SP 0 - - - - 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 - -- 0
VAPOR 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
(B;gND EXPENDITURE PLAN - 1.000 0 0 0 0 B 0
CALEPA SITES - CA 0.250 1 2 -- - -- 3
CIWQS - CA SP 0 - - -- - 0
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SEARCH <1/8
oamaanse | SSET | poraice | 10| U | U | B g | T
(Miles)
CIWQS 2-CA SP 0 - -- - - 0
CORTESE - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - -- 0
DAYCARE - CA SP 0 - -- - - 0
DRYCLEANERS - CA SP 0 - - - -- 0
2§YCLEANER_BAY AREA - 0.250 0 0 ~ _ ~ 0
EMI - CA SP 0 -- -- - -- 0
FA-CA SP 0 - - - - 0
FA2-CA SP 0 -- -- - -- 0
FIRE AREAS - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HAZNET - CA 0.250 0 1 -- - -- 1
HIGH FIRE -CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST CORTESE - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST HAZNET - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST HWP - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0
HIST LDS - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST MCS - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0
HIST NFA - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
ST om0 | o | o |- [
HWP - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HWT - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
LDS - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
MCS - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
MWMP - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MWMP 2 - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
NFA - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
NFE - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
NPDES - CA SP 0 - - - - 0
PERCHLORATE 2 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - -- 0
PFAS DOD - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS GAMA - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - -- 0
PROPOSITION 65 - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
RFR - CA SP 0 - - - - 0
SWAT - CA SP 0 - - - - 0
WDR - CA SP 0 - - - - 0
WDS - CA SP 0 - - - - 0
WILDLANDS — CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
WIP - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - - 0
SEISMIC - CA 1.000 0 0 0 1 4 - 5

SP = Subject property

14




5.2 Standard Environmental Record and Other Ascertainable Records Review

The following discussion provides a review of results from the standard environmental records and other
ascertainable records search with respect to the subject property as well as the adjacent or nearby
properties. Per the discretion of the EP, some results may be omitted from this review if they are interpreted
to be not of environmental significance based on threat of a material release, distance from the subject
property, lower topographic elevations, and interpreted groundwater flow direction. The complete Envirosite
report is included as Appendix C and contains all points of interest that were identified within the AMSD.

SUBJECT PROPERTY

The subject property was not identified in any of the standard or other ascertainable records databases
searched.

Through the review of historical sources (2018 Phase | ESA by ATC), Cameron-Cole identified that the
property at 2 Eucalyptus Drive was listed in the NPDES and the Napa County LUST databases. This
property historically included the subject property until approximately 2012. In 1990, the property was
inspected by Napa County officials. Two 10,000-gallon USTs, one 3,000-gallon UST, 55-gallon drums,
and hazardous materials were observed in the eastern section of the property, which is currently the
adjoining property east of the subject property. These items have since been removed from the adjoining
property east. Through the review of the prior Phase | and Phase Il ESAs (Section 5.7.8) conducted on
the property, Cameron-Cole does not consider the historic listing of 2 Eucalyptus Drive in these
databases to be an environmental threat to the subject property.

Adjacent and Nearby Off-Site Properties within the AMSD

The following provides a summary of relevant identified off-site points of interest with respect to
interpreted groundwater flow direction which is inferred to flow west (see Sections 5.6.1 and 6.2.1).

South (cross-gradient)

The SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse site is located on the adjoining property south, 420 feet cross-
gradient from the subject property, and is listed in the CALEPA SITES — CA, CIWQS — CA, NPDES - CA,
and RFR - CA databases.

- The description provided for the site in the CALEPA SITES — CA database references
“construction storm water.” No violations are listed for the site in the database.

- The CIWQS - CA database lists this site as the Commerce Blvd Pipeline Project. No violations
are listed for the site in the database.

- The NPDES — CA database lists the site in the construction program and the status is listed as
terminated. No violations are listed for the site in the database.

- The RFR — CA database lists the site as an active storm water construction site. No violations are
listed for the site in the database.

This site does not appear to present an environmental threat to the subject property.
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The Napa Junction Elementary School Project, located 1,229 feet southeast and cross-gradient from the
subject property, is listed in the CALEPA SITES — CA, CIWQS - CA, CIWQS 2 — CA, and RFR - CA
databases.

- The CALEPA SITES — CA database lists this site as a “Wetlands — Fill and Dredge Material”.
Violations are not listed in the database.

- This site is listed in the CIWQS - CA database and no violations are listed for the site in the
database.

- This site is listed in the CIWQS 2 - CA database and no violations are listed for the site in the
database. The site is listed as a dredge/fill site.

- This site is listed in the RFR — CA database and no violations are listed for the site in the
database. The site is listed as a dredge/fill site.

This site does not appear to present an environmental threat to the subject property.

The remaining sites located south of the subject property listed in the database search are located
between %4 and %2 mile south of the subject property. After review of the database listings, these sites do
not appear to present an environmental threat to the subject property.

West (downgradient)

The American Canyon Wastewater Treatment Facility site is located at 151 Mezzetta Court, 1,021 feet
down gradient from the subject property, and is listed in the CALEPA SITES — CA, CHMIRS — CA,
CIWQS - CA, CIWQS 2 — CA, DOCKET, ECHO, EMI — CA, FRS, HAZNET - CA, HWG - CA, ICIS,
INACTIVE PCS, MANIFEST EPA, NPDES - CA, PCS ENF, PCS FACILITY, RCRA_NONGEN, RFR - CA
databases.

- The CALEPA SITES- CA database lists this site with the descriptions “US EPA Air Emissions
Inventory System”, “Waste Discharge Requirements”, “Forestry & Silviculture”, and “Chemical
Storage Facilities.” The site is a sewage treatment facility. Violations were not listed in this
database for the site.

- The CHMIRS - CA database description states that “valves were left open on the affluent pond
which resulted in the release of approximately 10,000 gal of raw sewage which was released into
a tributary of the Napa River. Release is contained but unrecoverable.” The incident date was
February 10, 2014.

- This site is listed in the CIWQS — CA database as the American Canyon Water Recycling
Program site. Violations were not listed in this database for the site.

- This site is listed in the CIWQS 2 — CA again as the American Canyon Water Reclamation
Facility. Violations were not listed in this database for the site.

- The DOCKET database lists the site with the Enforcement Action Case Number, CA-200018545.

- This site is listed in the ECHO database. The database indicates that the no violations are
identified.
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- This site is listed in the EMI - CA database. The database indicates that the site is in the San
Francisco Bay Area Air Basin.

- This site is listed in the FRS database and no violations are listed for the site in the database.

- This site is listed in the HAZNET - CA database and no violations are listed for the site in the
database.

- This site is listed in the HWG - CA database and no violations are listed for the site in the
database.

- This site is listed in the ICIS database and no violations are listed for the site in the database.

- This site is listed in the INACTIVE PCS database. The site has a NPDES Individual Permit. The
permit status is expired. No violations are listed for the site in the database.

- This site is listed in the MANIFEST EPA database and no violations are listed for the site in the
database.

- This site is listed in the NPDES - CA database and no violations are listed for the site in the
database.

- This site is listed in the PCS ENF database. The ENF type is listed as a State Clean Water Act
Penalty.

- This site is listed in the PCS FACILITY database. The site has a NPDES Individual Permit. The
permit status is effective. No violations are listed for the site in the database.

- This site is listed in the RCRA_NONGEN database and no violations are listed for the site in the
database.

- This site is listed in the RFR - CA database and no violations are listed for the site in the
database.

Based on a review of the available database details, the downgradient direction, and distance to the
subject property, this site does not appear to present an environmental threat to the subject property.

North (cross-gradient)

No properties were identified in the database searches within % mile north of the subject property. The
facilities listed within %2 and 2 mile north of the subject property do not appear to present an
environmental threat to the subject property.

East (upgradient)

No properties were identified in the database searches within %2 mile east of the subject property. The
facilities listed within %2 and 1 mile east of the subject property do not appear to present an environmental
threat to the subject property.

5.3 Vapor Encroachment Condition Summary

Cameron-Cole conducted a review of available environmental records and conditions observed on the subject
property and adjoining parcels to evaluate the potential for a VEC to exist on the subject property. Cameron-
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Cole did not identify on-property or off-property land/business uses conducive to a VEC impact to the subject
property.

54 Unmappable Sites

The Envirosite Report (Appendix C) includes a summary of identified points of intertest that may be in the
general area of the subject property; yet do not have adequate location addresses or latitude/longitude
coordinates to pinpoint their exact location in relation to the subject property. No unmappable sites were
reported in the database search.

5.5 Additional Environmental Record Sources
5.5.1 County Property Assessor/Appraiser

According to records maintained by the Napa County Assessor’s office, the subject property is identified by
APN 058-030-069. These records do not identify buildings associated with the subject property.

5.5.2 Fire/Police officials

Cameron-Cole contacted the American Canyon Fire Protection District on March 24, 2023, requesting records
pertaining to fires or responses to incidents, spills, or releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products
at, or in the immediate vicinity of the property. Martha Banuelos responded on behalf of the American Canyon
Fire Protection District and stated that, “The Fire District does not maintain environmental records on
properties.”

5.5.3 Other Record Sources

Cameron-Cole contacted the County of Napa Environmental Health Division on March 24, 2023, requesting
records regarding environmental violations, releases, or hazardous material or petroleum product storage,
storage tanks, or other environmental concerns associated with the subject property. A public records request
was submitted to the County of Napa Public Records Department. No response has been received as of the
date of this report.

5.6 Physical Setting Sources
5.6.1 Topography

Figure 1 is a Site Vicinity Map which includes information from the 2021 USGS 7.5 Minute Series, Cuttings
Warf quadrangle. The map was reviewed to establish the physical setting of the subject site and surrounding
area. The site lies approximately 19 feet above mean sea level and generally slopes to the west.

5.6.2 Soils/Geology

The Envirosite report provides a summary of the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Survey
of the subject property's general area. According to the Envirosite Report, the Clear Lake and Haire series
are the primary soil types in the area. The Clear Lake series is a poorly drained clay with high corrosion
potential. The Haire series is a moderately well drained clay loam with high corrosion potential. According to
California GeoTracker, geology beneath the site is identified as Pleistocene-aged, older alluvium, lake, playa
and terrace deposits.

5.6.3 Hydrology

Based on topographic maps, and considering regional flow patterns, the groundwater flow in the vicinity of
the site is inferred to be to the west. It must be noted that groundwater flow direction can be influenced by
factors such as surface topography, underground structures, seasonal fluctuation, soil and bedrock geology,
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and production wells which were not considered in this interpretation.
5.7 Historical Use Information

Available historical resources were consulted to develop a history of the previous uses of the property to help
identify the likelihood of past uses having led to RECs in connection with the property. Copies of the aerial
photographs, historical topographic maps, Fire Insurance Maps, and City Directory Report are provided in
Appendix D.

5.7.1 Aerial Photographs

Envirosite provided aerial photographs which depict the subject property for the years 1937, 1948, 1957,
1958, 1965, 1966, 1968, 1970, 1971, 1973, 1975, 1982, 1983, 1985, 1988, 1989, 1993, 1996, 1998, 2005,
2009, 2010, 2012, 2014, 2016, 2018, and 2020. These photographs are included in Appendix D.
Date: 1937
Scale: 17 = 500°

Subject Property: The subject property appears to be used agriculturally.

Adjoining North: The property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.

Adjoining East: The property appears to be used agriculturally.

Adjoining South: The property appears to be to be used agriculturally.

Adjoining West: The property appears to be to be used agriculturally.

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area is mixed undeveloped and agricultural land.

Date: 1948 through 1958

Scale: 17 = 500°
Subject Property: The subject property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.
Adjoining North: The property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.
Adjoining East: The property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.
Adjoining South: The property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.
Adjoining West: The property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area is mainly undeveloped land.

Date: 1965

Scale: 17 = 500°
Subject Property: The subject property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.
Adjoining North: The property is partially cleared and partially with trees.
Adjoining East: The property appears to have been cleared of trees but remains undeveloped.
Adjoining South: The property appears to be used undeveloped land with a grove of trees.
Adjoining West: The property appears to be used undeveloped land with a grove of trees.

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area is mixed undeveloped and agricultural land.
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Date:

1966 through 1998

Scale: 1" = 500’ and 1" =1000°

Date:

Subject Property: The subject property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.
Adjoining North: The property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.
Adjoining East: The property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.
Adjoining South: The property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.
Adjoining West: The property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees.

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area appears to be undeveloped. The pond along North Slough
currently on the nearby property to the southwest first appears on the 1975 aerial photograph.

2005 through 2018

Scale: 1” = 500’ and 1” =1000°

Date:

Subject Property: The subject property appears to be undeveloped land and cleared of trees in
2012.

Adjoining North: The property appears to be undeveloped land with a grove of trees. A small
building is located on the property in 2005 and the property is cleared of trees in 2012.

Adjoining East: The property appears to be undeveloped land with trees.
Adjoining South: The property appears to be undeveloped land and cleared of trees in 2012.
Adjoining West: The property appears to be undeveloped land.

Surrounding Area: The American Canyon Wastewater Treatment Plant to the northwest of the
subject property appears in 2005. Additionally, buildings to the north and south of the subject
property appear as well as additional paved roads.

2020

Scale: 17 = 500’

57.2

Subject Property: The subject property appears to be undeveloped land. Small temporary
structures are located on the southeast corner of the property and appear to be associated with
staging for construction of the southern adjacent property. Grading activity appears along the
southern border of the subject property and may be the result of the southern adjacent property
development.

Adjoining North: The property appears to be undeveloped land.

Adjoining East: The property appears to be undeveloped land with trees.
Adjoining South: The current warehouse building appears on the property.
Adjoining West: The property appears to be undeveloped land.

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area appears to be mixed residential, industrial, and
undeveloped.

Fire Insurance Maps (Sanborn Maps)

The Fire Insurance Maps Report provided by Envirosite indicated that coverage does not exist for the
subject property and vicinity.
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5.7.3 Recorded Land Title Records

A historical chain-of-title report was not provided by the User of the report and was not obtained by Cameron-
Cole as part of the approved scope of services for this project.

5.7.4 Historical USGS Topographic Maps

Envirosite provided historical topographic maps which depict the subject property for the years 1919, 1942,
1949, 1951, 1949 (revised 1968), 1949 (revised 1981), 2012, 2015, 2018, and 2021. These historical
topographic maps are included in Appendix D.

Date: 1916 and 1942, Mare Island Quadrangle
Scale: 1:62500

Subject Property: The subject property appears to be undeveloped land.
Adjoining North: The property appears to be undeveloped land.
Adjoining East: The property appears to be undeveloped land.
Adjoining South: The property appears to be undeveloped land.
Adjoining West: The property appears to be undeveloped land.

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area appears to be undeveloped.

Date: 1949 through 2021, Cuttings Wharf Quadrangle
Scale: 1:2400

Subject Property: The subject property appears to be undeveloped land.

Adjoining North: The property appears to be undeveloped land. A small building is located on the
property on the 1951 topographic map.

Adjoining East: The property appears to be undeveloped land.
Adjoining South: The property appears to be undeveloped land.
Adjoining West: The property appears to be undeveloped land.

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area appears to be undeveloped.
5.7.5 Local Street Directories

Historical street directories for the subject property and surrounding property addresses were provided by
Envirosite. A copy of the City Directory Report is provided in Appendix D.

Subject Property

No results were noted for the subject property address, 1055 Commerce Court, in directories dated 1993
through 2018.

Adjacent Properties

The address 2 Eucalyptus Drive includes the adjoining property east and historically included the subject
property and the adjoining properties north and south until approximately 2012. The address is listed as
George and Patricia Couch in 2010, 2013, 2015, 2016, and 2018 and as a paintball business in 2002, 2006,
and 2011. No results were noted for the remaining adjoining property addresses in directories dated 1993
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through 2018.
5.7.6 Building Department Records

Historical use of the subject property was researched using other standard historical sources. Therefore,
Building Department records were not reviewed as part of this assessment.

5.7.7 Zoning/Land Use Records

Historical use of the subject property was researched using other standard historical sources. Therefore,
historical Zoning/Land Use records were not reviewed as part of this assessment.

5.7.8 Prior Assessment Reports
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Couch Property, October 2004

Cameron-Cole reviewed the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Couch Property prepared by
Environmental Science Associates and dated October 2004. The assessment was conducted on an
approximate 106-acre property with the address 2 Eucalyptus Drive. The subject property is in the western
section of this larger property.

The assessment identified six RECs including, the undocumented and illegal storage of hazardous materials
and waste on the property which were identified by Napa County during an inspection in 1990. At the time of
the assessment, it appeared that the 10,000-gallon former underground storage tanks, drums and other
containers containing hazardous materials had been removed. However, gas cylinders and a 3,000-gallon
underground storage tank remained on the northeastern portion of the property and were considered a REC.
The possibility of methamphetamine labs operating on the property, the possibility of soil containing oil
deposited on the northeastern portion of the property including a wood cutting area, two water wells located
on the property, and outhouses located on the property were also considered RECs.

The RECs identified during this assessment appear to have been associated with the northeastern portion of
the 106-acre property and were not located with the subject property.

Phase Il Soil Investigation, Couch Property, July 2005

Cameron-Cole reviewed the Phase Il Soil Investigation, Couch Property prepared by Kleinfelder and dated
July 2005. The investigation consisted of nine hollow-stem auger borings, four hand auger boring, and two
test pits TP-1 and TP-2 located on the 106-acre property. The file reviewed did not include the figures, tables,
and appendices to support the letter report. However, the 2018 Phase | ESA performed by ATC included a
figure which depicts borings B-4 and B-9 through B-12 installed during this investigation on the adjoining
properties north and south, and no borings located on the subject property.

A total of 34 soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis and groundwater was not encountered in
any of the borings. The laboratory analysis did not reveal “a significant release” in any of the samples.
Concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) including diesel (TPH-d), motor oil (TPH-mo), and
gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE),
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH), pesticides, and E. Coli were either below laboratory detection limits
or detected below the reported Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) as defined by the San Francisco Bay
Water Board (February 2005) in all samples analyzed. Metals and total coliform were detected above ESLs.
However, Kleinfelder concluded that the results did not appear to reflect a significant release.
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 2 Eucalyptus Drive, March 2006

Cameron-Cole reviewed the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 2 Eucalyptus Drive prepared by
Innovated & Creative Environmental Solutions (ICES) and dated March 16, 2006. This assessment was
completed on the 106-acre property that includes the subject property.

The assessment resulted in three recommendations. ICES recommended that soil samples be collected in
the western portion of the property to assess the potential presence of organochlorine pesticides, arsenic,
lead, and mercury associated with the eucalyptus grove. This area appears to include the subject property.
ICES also recommended soil samples be collected in the wood cutting area, located in the southeastern
portion of the property, and from the northeastern portion of the property. These areas do not include the
subject property. A Phase |l addressing these recommendations was not identified during this investigation.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 2 Eucalyptus Drive, December 2009

Cameron-Cole reviewed the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 2 Eucalyptus Drive prepared by
Kleinfelder and dated December 2009. This assessment also addressed the 106-acre property within which
the subject property was located.

The assessment identified two RECs for the site. Kleinfelder stated that there was evidence that “residual
petroleum hydrocarbons, solvents, and certain metals may have been released in shallow soil” in the eastern
and western portions of the property. The western portion includes the subject property. Kleinfelder also stated
that, “....it is possible that the paint within the paintballs may have contained lead and was released to soil.”
The area of the site that was used for paintball activities includes the subject property.

Kleinfelder recommended that the three wells on the eastern portion of the property be sampled and
abandoned. They recommended that a soil and groundwater investigation be conducted on the site.
Additionally, Kleinfelder recommended that the surface water in the creek located to the west of the site be
sampled, the septic tank located in the eastern portion should be abandoned, and an asbestos survey should
be conducted.

Limited Site Investigation, 2 Eucalyptus Drive, April 2010

Cameron-Cole reviewed the Limited Site Investigation, 2 Eucalyptus Drive prepared by ICES and dated April
19, 2010. A total of eight soil samples from eight separate locations (TP-1 through TP-8) were collected during
the investigation. The investigation appeared to address the Paintball Jungle (West) and the Hurst Firewood
Area. The Hurst Firewood Area was located on the property located southeast of the subject property. The
test pits TP-1 through TP-4 were located on the western portion of the site, Paintball Jungle (West), and it
appears from the figure provided that TP-2 and TP-3 were located on the subject property.

One soil sample was collected from each test pit. The samples were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and TPHmo
by EPA method 8015B, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA method 8260B, and CAM 17 metals by
EPA method 6020A. The concentrations were compared to the residential ESLs. TPHg, TPHd, TPHmMo and
VOCs were not detected above laboratory detection limits or above the residential ESLs with the exception of
TPHd in TP-2 (160 mg/kg). The residential ESL was reported to be 83 mg/kg. ICES stated that since TP-2
was located in the eucalyptus grove, the elevated concentration identified in the sample may have been the
result of the natural oil compounds in eucalyptus trees.

Arsenic (8.8 mg/kg) and vanadium (46 mg/kg and 63 mg/kg) were identified at concentrations above the
stated residential RSLs (0.39 mg/kg and 16 mg/kg, respectively) in TP-2 and TP-3. However, ICES stated
that the concentrations identified were within background levels for area soils. Lead was not identified in the
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samples collected from TP-2 and TP-3 above the stated residential RSLs.

ICES stated that, “Based on the findings of this and previous investigations, it appears that the surficial soil
within the Site has generally not been impacted by previous activities.”

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, SDG Commerce 330 Distribution Center, June 2018

Cameron-Cole reviewed the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of SDG Commerce 330 Distribution
Center prepared by ATC Group Services, LLC and dated June 6, 2018. The SDG Commerce 330 Distribution
Center property included the subject property and the adjoining properties north and south and was
associated with the single APN 058-030-065. The property was approximately 35.85 acres of undeveloped
land. The findings and conclusions of the assessment identified one REC, one HREC, and one de minimis
condition as quoted from the text below.

Note 1) A Phase | ESA was conducted by Environmental Science Associates in 2004. The site
reconnaissance of the Couch Property identified small quantities of hazardous wastes and some soil
staining. It appeared that the hazardous materials noted by the County in 1990 had been removed
by the property owners, except for the gas cylinders and 3,000 gallon former underground storage
tank. It is unknown where the County had observed the drums containing hazardous materials, the
10,000-gallon former underground storage tanks (USTs), and the other containers of hazardous
materials. However, areas that had recently been disturbed and areas with a lack of vegetation were
noted during the site reconnaissance. It appears that some of the hazardous materials, drums and
the 10,000-gallon tanks may have been removed by the property owners. Based on the fact that the
locations of the former USTs noted above is unknown and the lack of sampling including groundwater
sampling, ATC considers the potential impacts from the USTs to be a recognized environmental
condition.

Note 2) A Phase Il Soil Investigation by Kleinfelder dated July 25, 2005. The investigation was
conducted in response to several recognized environmental conditions which were noted in the report
by Environmental Science Associates. The investigation was conducted in March through May 2005
and consisted of nine Hollow-stem auger borings, four hand auger, borings, and two test pits. A total
of 34 soil samples were submitted for analysis. Groundwater was not sampled or analyzed during
this investigation. Analytical tables were referenced in the report but no tables were included in the
copy of the report obtained by ATC. Although this investigation was conducted on the approximately
106-acre Couch Property, only borings B-4 through B-12 (Appendix B) were advanced on the 35.85-
acre property which is the subject of this report. The concentration of Chromium in B-12 at 15 feet
below ground surface (bgs) was noted at the 130 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) which was noted
above the screening levels used. However, concentrations of chromium in two samples collected at
shallower levels from the same boring were noted below this level and, therefore, Kleinfelder
determined the elevated concentration of chromium at 15 feet bgs was not due to a significant
release. It should be noted that although the concentration of chromium noted above in boring B-12
at 130 mg/kg is above the 2005 ESLs, the concentration is below the current version of the February
2016 ESLs. As such the noted levels of chromium is considered an historical recognized
environmental concern.

Note 3) Based on Kleinfelder's Phase | investigation completed in 2009, the Concentrated Area was
reported previously occupied by a trailer a methamphetamine lab in 2000. EPA guidelines note that
soil sampling in areas of methamphetamine labs may be warranted if the ground is visibly stained or
otherwise affected (e.g., odors burn piles, dead vegetation, or remnants of reaction waste). ATC did
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not observe evidence of dead vegetation or discarded waste on the day of the site reconnaissance
(refer to Section 6.0). Thus, ATC considers the previous methamphetamine lab site to be a de minimis
condition to the property.

Limited Phase Il Subsurface Investigation, 35.85 Acre Parcel, APN 058-030-065, March 2019

Cameron-Cole reviewed the Limited Phase Il Subsurface Investigation, 35.85 Acre Parcel, APN 058-030-
065, prepared by ATC Group Services, LLC and dated March 25, 2019. The Phase Il investigation addressed
the REC identified during the Phase | ESA dated June 6, 2018, outlined in Note 1 above. On November 6,
2018, ATC advanced two borings along the western border of the adjoining property north. ATC encountered
difficulty in the field preventing them from completing boring SB-1. At SB-2, soil samples were field screened
with a photo ionization detector (PID) and samples were collected for laboratory analysis from 10, 20, and 38
feet bgs. SB-3 was advanced with a hydropunch sampler for the purpose of collecting a groundwater sample.
Groundwater was not encountered at 40 ft bgs in either boring.

The soil samples were analyzed for TPH by EPA method 8015, VOCs by EPA Method 8260, and CAM 17 by
EPA Methods. The Phase Il compared the laboratory results to the Tier 1 ESLs from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) dated February 2016. TPH and VOCs were not detected
above laboratory detection limits in any of the soil samples analyzed. Arsenic was detected at a maximum
concentration of 11 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), which is above the ESL. However, the Phase |l stated
that this concentration is at the established background concentration for arsenic in California soils. The
remaining metals were either not detected above laboratory detection limits or below the ESL.

The Phase |l states that, “Since this investigation indicates that it would appear to be unlikely that impacts
from the Couch property could impact the subject property, the recognized environmental condition noted in
the Phase | ESA by ATC dated June 6, 2018, is no longer considered to exist. Further investigation of potential
impacts from the Couch property on the subject property is not recommended at this time.”

Final Initial Study for the SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse Project, January 2019

Cameron-Cole reviewed the Final Initial Study for the SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse Project, prepared by
Grassetti Environmental Consulting and dated January 2019. The project site addressed in the reportincludes
the subject property and the adjoining properties north and south. No environmental concerns were identified
through this review.

Geotechnical Engineering Investigation, Proposed SDG Commerce 224, January 2021 (Draft)

Cameron-Cole reviewed the draft Geotechnical Engineering Investigation, Proposed SDG Commerce 224,
prepared by Krazan & Associates, Inc. and dated January 18, 2021. The report addressed the subject property
located at 1055 Commerce Court, American Canyon, California. The report was “conducted to evaluate the
soil and groundwater conditions at the site, to make geotechnical engineering recommendations.” During the
investigation, groundwater was encountered in the borings at depth varying from 18.5 to 22.5 ft bgs.
Laboratory analysis of soils or groundwater for hazardous substances or petroleum products was not
conducted.

5.8 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties

The following is a summary of adjoining property historical uses based on a review of the historical records
reviewed in Section 5.6.

North: The adjoining property to the north appears to have been undeveloped containing a
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eucalyptus grove from at least 1937 until approximately 2012. The property was used for paintball
activities from at least 1992 until approximately 2012. A small building appears on the northwest
corner of the property in 2005.

East: The adjoining property to the east appears to have been undeveloped containing a
eucalyptus grove from at least 1937. The property was used for paintball activities from at least
1992 to present day. Historically, temporary residences and animal pens were located on the
property. The northeast portion of the property, northeast of the subject property, is residential.
The property historically contained undocumented and illegal storage of hazardous materials and
waste which were identified by Napa County during an inspection in 1990. Additionally, two
10,000-gallon USTs, a 3,000-gallon UST, drums and other containers containing hazardous
materials were in the northeast portion of the property. These items have since been removed.

South: The adjoining property to the south appears to have been undeveloped containing a
eucalyptus grove from at least 1937 until approximately 2012. The property was used for paintball
activities from at least 1992 until approximately 2012. The current warehouse building was
constructed on the property in approximately 2020.

West: The adjoining property to the west appears to have been undeveloped containing a
eucalyptus grove from at least 1937 to the present. The property contains the North Slough.

In accordance with ASTM International E1527-21, 8.3.1, the objective of compiling and analyzing historical
property information and developing a history of the previous uses of the subject property, adjoining
properties, and surrounding area is to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to recognized
environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. All obvious uses of the subject property
must be identified from the present, back to the subject property’s first developed use, or back to 1940,
whichever is earlier. The report must describe all identified uses, justify the earliest date identified for the
subject property’s first developed use, and explain the reason for any gaps in the history of use. This task
requires reviewing as many of the standard historical resources in 8.3.4.1 through 8.3.4.8 as are necessary
and both reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful. Data failure occurs when all the standard historical
sources that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful have been reviewed and yet the objective
has not been met. Data failure is not uncommon in trying to identify historical uses at 5-year intervals back to
first use or 1940 (whichever is earlier). If the data failure represents a significant data gap to the Environmental
Professional (EP), ASTM International Standard E1527-21 requires documentation of the impact of the data
gap on the ability of the EP to identify RECs. No significant historical use information data gaps were
encountered.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE
6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The methodology used by the Cameron-Cole representative during the March 13, 2023, site
reconnaissance consisted of visual observations of readily accessible areas of the subject property to
determine the presence or absence of hazardous substance or petroleum product storage areas or spills
as indicated by stressed vegetation, soil staining, storage tanks, drums, etc.

6.2 General Site Setting

The subject property is approximately 10.17 acres located at 1055 Commerce Court with the Napa County
Assessor’s office associated APN 058-030-069. The subject property currently consists of undeveloped land
with natural vegetation. The property is currently not being used and it remains undeveloped with no structures
or occupants. Evidence of the southeast corner of the property previously used as a staging area during the
development of the adjoining property south was observed during the site visit. The area was cleared of
vegetation, gravel pathways exist, and footprint areas where temporary offices were located and
miscellaneous trash and refuse associated with storage of building materials including rock piles were
observed. An observed elongated soil mound was observed along the southern border of the subject property.
The owner’s representative of the subject property, Mr. John Wojtas of SDG, stated that this soil was placed
there during the development of the adjoining property south.

6.2.1 Geologic, Hydrogeologic, and Topographic Conditions

Based on topographic maps, and considering regional flow patterns, the groundwater flow in the vicinity of
the site is inferred to be generally to the west. It must be noted that groundwater flow direction can be
influenced by factors such as surface topography, underground structures, seasonal fluctuation, soil and
bedrock geology, and production wells which were not considered in this interpretation.

6.2.2 General Description of Structures

There were no noted structures on the subject property during site reconnaissance. Evidence of temporary
structures previously located on the southeast corner of the site was observed. The area had been cleared
of vegetation and gravel pathways remained in the area.

6.2.3 Roads
Commerce Court borders the subject property to the east.
6.2.4 Potable Water Supply

A potable water source was not observed during the site visit. The owner of the property, SDG, indicates
potable water in the area is supplied by the City of American Canyon.

6.2.5 Sewage Disposal System

There were two stormwater drains located on the subject property at the time of site reconnaissance. The
owner of the property, SDG, indicates sewage services in the area is provided by the City of American Canyon.
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6.3 Subject Property Observations
6.3.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified Uses

No hazardous substances or petroleum products were observed on the subject property during the March
13, 2023, site reconnaissance.

6.3.2 Storage Tanks

There were no storage tanks located on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.
6.3.3 Odors

Noticeable odors were not identified at the subject property at the time of the site reconnaissance.
6.3.4 Pools of Liquid

No pools of liquid were observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.

6.3.5 Drums

Cameron-Cole did not observed drums on the subject property by during the site reconnaissance.
6.3.6 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons

There were no pits, ponds, or lagoons noted onsite during the site reconnaissance.

6.3.7 Stained Soil or Pavement

A very minimal oil sheen was observed on a puddle of water in the western portion of the site. The sheen was
determined to be de minimis and is likely attributed to naturally occurring oils from the historic eucalyptus
groves on and adjacent to the subject property.

6.3.8 Stressed Vegetation
Stressed vegetation was not observed during the site reconnaissance.
6.3.9 Solid Waste

A de minimis amount of household waste was noted during site reconnaissance. No hazardous waste was
observed during the site reconnaissance. Several rock piles were present throughout the subject property. A
large mound of soil was observed on the southern edge of the site. The owner representative of the subject
property, Mr. John Wojtas, stated that the soil observed on the property was excess soil placed there during
the development of the adjoining property south.

6.3.10 Wastewater

Cameron-Cole did not observe any wastewater on site.

6.3.11 Wells

No groundwater wells were observed during the site reconnaissance.
6.3.12 Septic Systems

Septic systems were not observed at the time of site reconnaissance.
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7.0 INTERVIEWS
71 Site Owner/Occupants

A questionnaire was provided to the owner representative, Mr. John Woijtas. Mr. Wojtas indicated that there was
a previous ESA and a Geotechnical report conducted on the property. Cameron-Cole obtained the prior reports
from the City of American Canyon website and FCS.

7.2 Past Owners, Operators, Occupants
Past owners, operators, or occupants were not interviewed for this ESA.
7.3 User

Ms. Janna Waligorski Hudson, Senior Project Management, First Carbon Solutions, completed the User
Questionnaire. A summary of the responses is provided in Section 4.0, and a copy of the questionnaire is
provided in Appendix B.

7.4 State and/or Local Government officials

Cameron-Cole contacted the American Canyon Fire Protection District on March 24, 2023, requesting records
pertaining to fires or responses to incidents, spills, or releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products
at, or in the immediate vicinity of the property. Martha Banuelos responded on behalf of the American Canyon
Fire Protection District and stated that, “The Fire District does not maintain environmental records on properties.”

Cameron-Cole contacted the County of Napa Environmental Health Division on March 24, 2023, requesting
records regarding environmental violations, releases, or hazardous material or petroleum product storage,
storage tanks, or other environmental concerns associated with the subject property. A public records request
was submitted to the County of Napa Public Records Department. No response has been received as of the date
of this report.
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The goal of this Phase | ESA is to identify the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products on the subject property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release,
or a material threat of release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the
property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water on the property. The findings of this report are
summarized below and may include known or suspected RECs, CRECs, HRECs, VECs, BERs identified

8.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

during the performance of this Phase | ESA.

Through the review of historical aerial photographs, it is possible that the subject property
has historically been used for agricultural purposes. Cameron-Cole notes that application of
pesticides, herbicides, or fertilizers are commonly associated with properties developed for
agricultural purposes. Proper application of these materials is not considered a release under
the ASTM International E1527-21 Standard Practice. Therefore, the potential presence of
these substances on the property would not be considered a REC, unless evidence of
improper application, a spill or release, or a material threat of a spill or release were identified
during the Phase | assessment. No evidence of improper application, releases, or potential
releases of agricultural chemicals were noted in the report. The possible historic use of the
subject property for agricultural purposes is not considered a recognized environmental
condition for the subject property.

The subject property contained a eucalyptus tree grove from at least 1937 through
approximately 2012. The property was used for paintball activities from approximately 1992
until approximately 2012.

During the Limited Site Investigation, 2 Eucalyptus Drive prepared by ICES and dated April
19, 2010, two test pits were installed on the subject property, TP-2 and TP-3. One soil sample
was collected from each test pit at 6-9 ft. bgs. TPHd was detected in TP-2 (160 mg/kg) above
the reported residential ESL (83 mg/kg). ICES stated that since TP-2 was located in the
eucalyptus grove, the elevated concentration identified in the sample may have been the
result of the natural oil compounds in eucalyptus trees. Arsenic (8.8 mg/kg) and vanadium
(46 mg/kg and 63 mg/kg) were also identified at concentrations above the stated residential
RSLs in TP-2 and TP-3. However, ICES stated that the concentrations identified were within
background levels for area soils.

The current Tier 1 ESL (2019) for TPHd is 230 mg/kg and the 2019 Tier 1 ESLs for arsenic
and vanadium are 0.067 mg/kg and 18 mg/kg, respectively. Therefore, the concentration of
TPHd identified in 2010 is below the current Tier 1 ESL. Although the concentrations of
arsenic and vanadium remain above the current Tier 1 ESL, the concentrations are within
background levels for California soils. Evidence was not identified during this assessment
that the petroleum products or hazardous substances have been used or stored on the
subject property. The concentrations of TPHd, arsenic, and vanadium identified during the
2010 Limited Site Investigation in soils on the subject property are not considered recognized
environmental conditions for the subject property.

There were no RECs, CRECs, HRECS, VECs, or BERs identified at the subject property at
the time of this report.
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9.0 DEVIATIONS

There were no contractual excluded elements or deviations from the ASTM International Standard
E1527-21.
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Interviews:

User — Ms. Janna Waligorski Hudson, Senior Project Manager, FCS, interview conducted via User
Questionnaire completed on March 28, 2023.

Owner — Mr. John Wojtas, authorized agent with Stravinski Development Group, interview conducted via
Owner Questionnaire completed on March 22, 2023.

Local official — American Canyon Fire Protection District records request submitted on March 24, 2023.

Local official — County of Napa Environmental Health Division records request submitted on March 24, 2023.
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11.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

The following Cameron-Cole personnel were involved with the site inspection, records search, regulatory
review, and drafting of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report for the property located at 1055
Commerce Court, American Canyon, Napa County, California.

Prepared by:

Angela Mattemill
Environmental Scientist

A?Lamﬁwﬂéa

This is to certify that | have reviewed and approve the contents of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Report for the property located at 1055 Commerce Court, American Canyon, California. Certification of the
environmental professional are provided in Section 14, and professional qualifications are provided in
Appendix G.

Reviewed by:

Robert Fagerness, PE
Senior Engineer

Ul
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12.0 ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of Environmental
Professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312, and | have the specific qualifications based on education,
training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have
developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth
in 40 CFR Part 312.

Robert Fagerness, PE
Senior Engineer

Ul
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Photographs



Commerce Ct
American Canyon, California
Project No. 5639.0001

Photo I: View into the site from south east corner along | Photo 2: Southern edge of site that borders the current
Commerce Ct. Seen in picture is survey mark that was | developed parcel, photo taken from southeast corner of
already present to display the corner of the property. property.

-»

LA

Photo 3: Taken from northeast corner of site, looking Photo 4: Taken from northeast corner of site, looking
west. Already in place survey mark denoting the northeast| south along Commerce Ct. Already in place survey mark
corner of site can be seen. denoting northeast corner can be seen.

Photo 5: Taken from Northwestern corner of site, Phto 6: Facig soth ward ajacen devlped parcel,

photographer standing next to already in place survey taken from northwest corner of site. Already in place
mark denoting northwestern corner. Taken facing directly| survey mark denoting northeastern corner can be seen.
west.




Commerce Ct
American Canyon, California
Project No. 5639.0001

Photo 7: Fcing north alng western border of site. Taken| Photo 8: Facing West along southern border, adjacent

from southwest corner. developed parcel can be seen. Photo taken from
southwest corner.

Photo 9: Taken from northeast corner looking across | Photo 10: Large seemingly unnatural mound present near
majority of the site. southern edge of site. No visually apparent source.

Photo | |: Facing west from on top of mound seen in Photo 12: Facing east from on to of mound seen in photo
photo 10.




Commerce Ct
American Canyon, California
Project No. 5639.0001

Photo |3: Makeshift gate/pathwa that connect the Photo 14: Minor oil sheen present in water pudle near
western edge of site and adjacent property. western edge of site. No source visually observable.

Photo 15: Gravel lined path near southeastern corner of |Photo |6: Pile of rocks near former location of temporary
site that was previously the location of several temporary structures.
structures.

Photo 17: Pile of rocks near former location of temporary Photo 18: Pile of rocks near southwestern corner.
structures.




Commerce Ct
American Canyon, California
Project No. 5639.0001

Electrical access hole inset about 30 feet from
southeastern corner of site.

Photo 21:
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CAMERON-COLE

AN ADEC INNOVATION

PHASE | ESA USER’S QUESTIONNAIRE

In order to qualify for protection from land owner liability under CERCLA as an innocent landowner, bona
fide prospective purchaser, or contiguous property owner, ASTM standard practice E1527-21 and the
federal AAl rule (40 CFR 312) require that the User of the Phase | ESA report provide certain information
(if available) to the Environmental Professional completing the assessment. Failure to provide this
information could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not complete. Information that
is not or cannot be provided to the Environmental Professional may be identified as a “data gap” in the
Phase | ESA report.

Property Information.

Cameron-Cole/Client Project #: 02-5639 Property Name: SDG Commerce 220
Property Address: 1055 Commerce Court
City: American Canyon State: CA Zip: 94503
Property Owner Name: Stravinski Development Group
Please answer the following questions as completely as possible. Attach additional pages as needed.
1. Reason for Completion. Is the reason for performing the Phase | to satisfy one of the requirements
for the innocent landowner defense under CERCLA AND/OR to understand potential environmental
conditions that could materially impact the operation of the business associated with the parcel of

commercial real estate?
X Yes No

Other__(indicate if required for property transaction, sale, purchase, exchange, lending
requirement, etc).
To support analysis of the project under CEQA

2. Environmental Cleanup Liens. Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the
property that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law?
Yes X No

If yes, describe or attach details of the lien

3. Activity and Land Use Limitations. Are you aware of any activity and use limitations, such as
engineering controls, land use restrictions, or institutional controls that are in place at the property
and/or have been filed or recorded as applicable to the property as a result of environmental
contamination, investigation, cleanup, or related matters?

Yes X No

If yes, describe or attach details of the limitations
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CAMERON-COLE

AN ADEC INNOVATION

PHASE | ESA USER’S QUESTIONNAIRE

Specialized Knowledge or Experience. As the User of this ESA, do you have any specialized
knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby properties? For example, are you involved
in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining
property, such that you would have specialized knowledge about chemicals and processes used by
this type of business?

Yes X No

If yes, describe or attach details of your specialized knowledge or experience

Relationship of Purchase Price to Fair Market Value of Property. Does the purchase price being
paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property? If you conclude that
there is a difference, do you have any reason to believe that the reduced purchase price may be
related to contamination known or believed to be present at the property?

Yes, | have reason to believe that the purchase price for the property has
been reduced in comparison with the fair market value due to contamination known or
believed to be present at the property?

No, | have no reason to believe that the purchase price for the property has
been reduced in comparison with the fair market value due to contamination known or
believed to be present at the property?

X Not applicable. User is not involved in a purchase of the property.

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information. Are you aware of commonly known
or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help the Environmental
Professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous
substances or petroleum products? For example:

Do you know the past uses of the property?
Yes (describe)

X No

Do you know of chemicals, hazardous substances or petroleum products that are present
or once were present at the property?
Yes (describe)

_ X No
Do you know of spills or other releases of chemicals, hazardous substances or petroleum
products that have taken place at the property?

Yes (describe)

X No

Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?
Yes (describe)

X No
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CAMERON-COLE

AN ADEC INNOVATION

PHASE | ESA USER’S QUESTIONNAIRE

7. The Deqgree of Obviousness of Contamination. E1527-21 and the federal AAI rule (40 CFR
312.31) require that the Phase | ESA consider the degree of obviousness of the presence or likely
presence of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate
investigation. Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property, are there any
obvious indictors that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property?

Yes (describe)

X No

8. Availability of Previous Environmental Reports. Are you aware of previous environmental site
assessment reports, other environmental reports, documents, correspondence, etc. concerning the
property and its environmental condition?

X___ Yes (please identify and provide copies, if available)

January 2019 Final Initial Study for the SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse Project appears

to consider the subject site. It references a Phase | ESA conducted by ATC in June

2018. | do not have access to the 2018 Phase | ESA document. The 2019 Final Initial

Study indicates that the 2018 Phase | ESA summarized previous ESA’s conducted on the

larger 106-acre Couch Property, of which the subject property was a part of.

No

9. Proceedings Involving the Property. Are you aware of any proceedings involving the property? For
example:

Are you aware of any pending, threatened or past litigation relevant to hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on or from the property?
Yes (describe)

_ X No
Are you aware of any pending, threatened or past administrative proceedings relevant to
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or from the property?

Yes (describe)

X___No

Any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of

environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum
products?

Yes (describe)

X No

Signature: /@WW a/ﬁ'%?’ﬁw

Name (printed): Janna Waligorski Hudson

Title: Senior Project Manager

Date: __ 3/28/23
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OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY USER AND Envirosite assumes no liability for faulty or inaccurate
information. The Reports may utilize a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Envirosite. Envirosite cannot, and does not
assure, warrant, guarantee or assume any liability for the correctness, comprehensiveness, timeliness or completeness of any of such
information, nor is the information in any Report to be construed as legal advice with respect to environmental risks associated with any
property. Envirosite shall not be liable to anyone for any claims, causes of action, suits, damages, losses, costs and expenses (including,
without limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs) arising out of or caused by this report regardless of the acts, errors or omissions, or negligence
of Envirosite. Any damages shall be limited to the purchase price of the report.

Purchaser of the report accepts the report “As Is”. The report is intended only to provide information only and should not be considered as
providing any legal advice, prediction, forecast, or fact as to the environmental risk for any specific property. Reports are proprietary to
Envirosite, and contain copyrighted material and trademarks of Envirosite. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their
respective owners. All rights of Envirosite as to the Reports are reserved.
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Executive Summary 2023

Envirosite Corporation has conducted a search of all reasonably ascertainable records in accordance with EPA’s
AAIl (40 CFR Part 312) requirements and the ASTM E-1527-21 Environmental Site Assessments standard.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION:

ADDRESS:

SDG Commerce 220
1055 Commerce Ct
American Canyon, CA 94503

COORDINATES:

Latitude (North): 38.185594 - 38°11'8.1"
Longitude (West): -122.273824 - -122°16'25.8"
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 10N
UTM X (Meters): 563595.70
UTM Y (Meters): 4226656.54
State Plane Coordinates: 0402 - California Zone 2 (US Survey Feet)
X Coordinate (Feet): 6482957.025 E
Y Coordinate (Feet): 1829528.733 N
ELEVATION:
Elevation: 19 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Subject Property Map: 38122-B3 Cuttings Wharf, CA
Most Recent Revision: 2018
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Executive Summary by Distance
|

MAP ID

©W O NOSOUGAWNRN

L el el
auUh WNRKRO

Alé
Al7
Al8
19
A20
21
22
B23
B24
B25
26
27
28
29

SITE NAME

SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse | C...

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF...
NAPA JUNCTION ELEMENTARY SCHOO...

BARRY CALLEBAUT | BARRY CALLEB...

THE HESS COLLECTION WINERY AM ...
AMERICAN CANYON SANITARY LANDF...

AMERICAN CANYON SAN LDFL

THE COCA COLA COMPANY | AMCAN ...
GL MEZZETTA | CRYSTAL GEYSER W...

West Napa fault

WALLABY YOGURT COMPANY LLC
West Napa fault

West Napa fault

SONOMA WINE CO. | PURPLE WINE ...
NAPA VALLEY CAST STONE | BREF2...
POLYVINYL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES,...
ENVIROCARE INTERNATIONAL INC. ...
CROWN HILL STONE SUPPLY, LLC |...
MIOCENE LLC | MIOCENE WINE LLC...
KREYSLER ASSOC | DAVID OSON | ...
West Napa fault

West Napa fault

CALIFORNIA AUTO DISMANTLING IN...
COPARTS | SUNRISE AUTO INC | F...

ENG BROS WOOD PROD | COPART | ...

Freon Free

BAKER AUTO WRECKING | BAKER AU...

SUTTER HOME WINERY INC DISTRIB...
RINGGOLD DISTILLERY | CULLIGAN...

ADDRESS

COMMERCE BOULEVARD NOR...
151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 ...
NR

1175 COMMERCE BLVD STE ...

1166 COMMERCE BLVD | 1166...

END OF EUCALYPTUS DRIVE |...
END OF EUCALYPTUS DR

1201 COMMERCE BLVD

105 MEZZETTA CT | 105 MEZ...
38.18859, -122.263829

110 MEZZETTA COURT | 110 ...
38.183678, -122.258995
38.194753, -122.270446

205 JIM OSWALT WAY | 205 ...
1111 GREEN ISLAND RD

501 GREEN ISLAND ROAD

507 GREEN ISLAND RD

650 GREEN ISLAND ROAD

100 NAPA JUNCTION RD

501 GREEN ISLAND RD
38.179287, -122.254982
38.166447, -122.251449

1578 GREEN ISLAND RD | 15...
1578 GREEN ISLAND RD

1660 GREEN ISLAND RD

120 KLAMATH COURT | 120 K...
1678 GREEN ISLAND RD

303 GREEN ISLAND ROAD

108 DODD CT | 110 DODD CT...

DATABASE(S)

CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, NPDES - CA, ...

CALEPA SITES - CA, CHMIRS - CA, CIWQS - CA, ...
CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, CIWQS 2 - CA...
CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, H...
CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, H...
CALEPA SITES - CA, ECHO, EPA LF MOP, FA 2 -...

CERCLIS NFRAP, SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES
BRS, CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, CIWQS ...

CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, H...

SEISMIC - CA

CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, HAZNET - CA, HWG - ...

SEISMIC - CA
SEISMIC - CA

CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, H...

CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, EMI - ...
CS_NAPA COUNTY - CA, ENVIROSTOR - CA, HI...

CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, H...
CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, H...
CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, CIWQS 2 - CA...
AFS, CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, E...

SEISMIC - CA
SEISMIC - CA
CALEPA SITES - CA, CERCLIS NFRAP, CIWQS - ...
CIWQS - CA, CIWQS 2 - CA, CS_NAPA COUNTY...

CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, H...

CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, ...

CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, H...
CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, H...
CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, ECHO, FRS, H...

2023

RELATIVE DIRECTION / DISTANCE
ELEVATION

Lower SSE /0.079 mi., 420 ft.
Lower W /0.193 mi.,, 1021 ft.
Higher SE/0.233 mi., 1229 ft.
Higher NNE /0.272 mi., 1438...
Higher NE /0.280 mi., 1478 ft.
Lower SSW/0.311 mi., 1642...
Lower SW/0.370 mi., 1957 ft.
Higher N/ 0.383 mi., 2025 ft.
Higher NNW / 0.442 mi., 2335...
N/R NE / 0.446 mi., 2354 ft.
Higher N /0.467 mi., 2467 ft.
N/R ENE / 0.502 mi., 2651 ft.
N/R NNE / 0.605 mi., 3195...
Higher NNW / 0.645 mi., 3408...
Higher N/ 0.689 mi., 3641 ft.
Higher NE / 0.693 mi., 3659 ft.
Higher NE /0.703 mi., 3714 ft.
Higher NE /0.721 mi., 3805 ft.
Higher E/0.728 mi., 3844 ft.
Higher NE /0.731 mi., 3860 ft.
N/R E/0.734 mi., 3873 ft.
N/R ESE / 0.815 mi., 4306 ft.
Higher NW /0.841 mi., 4443 ft.
Higher NW /0.846 mi., 4469 ft.
Higher NW /0.867 mi., 4580 ft.
Higher ENE / 0.888 mi., 4690 ft.
Higher NW /0.911 mi., 4812 ft.
Higher NE / 0.915 mi., 4833 ft.
Higher ENE / 0.967 mi., 5106 ft.
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SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse | COMMERCE BLVD PIPELINE PROJ�

SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse | COMMERCE BLVD PIPELINE PROJ�

SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse | COMMERCE BLVD PIPELINE PROJ�

SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse | COMMERCE BLVD PIPELINE PROJ�

SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse | COMMERCE BLVD PIPELINE PROJ�

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON WRF | AMERICAN CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM�

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON WRF | AMERICAN CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM�

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON WRF | AMERICAN CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM�

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON WRF | AMERICAN CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM�

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON WRF | AMERICAN CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM�

NAPA JUNCTION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT�

NAPA JUNCTION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT�

NAPA JUNCTION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT�

NAPA JUNCTION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT�

NAPA JUNCTION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT�

BARRY CALLEBAUT | BARRY CALLEBAUT USA, LLC | GOLDEN STATE VINTNERS CORPORATION�

BARRY CALLEBAUT | BARRY CALLEBAUT USA, LLC | GOLDEN STATE VINTNERS CORPORATION�

BARRY CALLEBAUT | BARRY CALLEBAUT USA, LLC | GOLDEN STATE VINTNERS CORPORATION�

BARRY CALLEBAUT | BARRY CALLEBAUT USA, LLC | GOLDEN STATE VINTNERS CORPORATION�

BARRY CALLEBAUT | BARRY CALLEBAUT USA, LLC | GOLDEN STATE VINTNERS CORPORATION�

THE HESS COLLECTION WINERY AM CAN | HESS COLLECTION - AMERICAN CANYON�

THE HESS COLLECTION WINERY AM CAN | HESS COLLECTION - AMERICAN CANYON�

THE HESS COLLECTION WINERY AM CAN | HESS COLLECTION - AMERICAN CANYON�

THE HESS COLLECTION WINERY AM CAN | HESS COLLECTION - AMERICAN CANYON�

THE HESS COLLECTION WINERY AM CAN | HESS COLLECTION - AMERICAN CANYON�

AMERICAN CANYON SANITARY LANDFILL | AMERICAN CANYON LANDFILL | AMERICAN CANYON SLF�

AMERICAN CANYON SANITARY LANDFILL | AMERICAN CANYON LANDFILL | AMERICAN CANYON SLF�

AMERICAN CANYON SANITARY LANDFILL | AMERICAN CANYON LANDFILL | AMERICAN CANYON SLF�

AMERICAN CANYON SANITARY LANDFILL | AMERICAN CANYON LANDFILL | AMERICAN CANYON SLF�

AMERICAN CANYON SANITARY LANDFILL | AMERICAN CANYON LANDFILL | AMERICAN CANYON SLF�

AMERICAN CANYON SAN LDFL�

AMERICAN CANYON SAN LDFL�

AMERICAN CANYON SAN LDFL�

AMERICAN CANYON SAN LDFL�

AMERICAN CANYON SAN LDFL�

THE COCA COLA COMPANY | AMCAN BEVERAGES INC | THE COCA-COLA COMPANY - AMCAN�

THE COCA COLA COMPANY | AMCAN BEVERAGES INC | THE COCA-COLA COMPANY - AMCAN�

THE COCA COLA COMPANY | AMCAN BEVERAGES INC | THE COCA-COLA COMPANY - AMCAN�

THE COCA COLA COMPANY | AMCAN BEVERAGES INC | THE COCA-COLA COMPANY - AMCAN�

THE COCA COLA COMPANY | AMCAN BEVERAGES INC | THE COCA-COLA COMPANY - AMCAN�

GL MEZZETTA | CRYSTAL GEYSER WAREHOUSE | GL MEZZETTA PLANT ADDITION�

GL MEZZETTA | CRYSTAL GEYSER WAREHOUSE | GL MEZZETTA PLANT ADDITION�

GL MEZZETTA | CRYSTAL GEYSER WAREHOUSE | GL MEZZETTA PLANT ADDITION�

GL MEZZETTA | CRYSTAL GEYSER WAREHOUSE | GL MEZZETTA PLANT ADDITION�

GL MEZZETTA | CRYSTAL GEYSER WAREHOUSE | GL MEZZETTA PLANT ADDITION�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

WALLABY YOGURT COMPANY LLC�

WALLABY YOGURT COMPANY LLC�

WALLABY YOGURT COMPANY LLC�

WALLABY YOGURT COMPANY LLC�

WALLABY YOGURT COMPANY LLC�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

SONOMA WINE CO. | PURPLE WINE COMPANY, LLC | PURPLE BRANDS, LLC�

SONOMA WINE CO. | PURPLE WINE COMPANY, LLC | PURPLE BRANDS, LLC�

SONOMA WINE CO. | PURPLE WINE COMPANY, LLC | PURPLE BRANDS, LLC�

SONOMA WINE CO. | PURPLE WINE COMPANY, LLC | PURPLE BRANDS, LLC�

SONOMA WINE CO. | PURPLE WINE COMPANY, LLC | PURPLE BRANDS, LLC�

NAPA VALLEY CAST STONE | BREF2 1111 GREEN ISLAND LLC | HATCH AND KIRK�

NAPA VALLEY CAST STONE | BREF2 1111 GREEN ISLAND LLC | HATCH AND KIRK�

NAPA VALLEY CAST STONE | BREF2 1111 GREEN ISLAND LLC | HATCH AND KIRK�

NAPA VALLEY CAST STONE | BREF2 1111 GREEN ISLAND LLC | HATCH AND KIRK�

NAPA VALLEY CAST STONE | BREF2 1111 GREEN ISLAND LLC | HATCH AND KIRK�

POLYVINYL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES, INC | PCI-NAPA�

POLYVINYL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES, INC | PCI-NAPA�

POLYVINYL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES, INC | PCI-NAPA�

POLYVINYL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES, INC | PCI-NAPA�

POLYVINYL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES, INC | PCI-NAPA�

ENVIROCARE INTERNATIONAL INC. | ENVIROCARE�

ENVIROCARE INTERNATIONAL INC. | ENVIROCARE�

ENVIROCARE INTERNATIONAL INC. | ENVIROCARE�

ENVIROCARE INTERNATIONAL INC. | ENVIROCARE�

ENVIROCARE INTERNATIONAL INC. | ENVIROCARE�

CROWN HILL STONE SUPPLY, LLC | CLARKS ROCK | CLARK'S ROCK�

CROWN HILL STONE SUPPLY, LLC | CLARKS ROCK | CLARK'S ROCK�

CROWN HILL STONE SUPPLY, LLC | CLARKS ROCK | CLARK'S ROCK�

CROWN HILL STONE SUPPLY, LLC | CLARKS ROCK | CLARK'S ROCK�

CROWN HILL STONE SUPPLY, LLC | CLARKS ROCK | CLARK'S ROCK�

MIOCENE LLC | MIOCENE WINE LLC | LEGEND NAPA VALLEY LLC�

MIOCENE LLC | MIOCENE WINE LLC | LEGEND NAPA VALLEY LLC�

MIOCENE LLC | MIOCENE WINE LLC | LEGEND NAPA VALLEY LLC�

MIOCENE LLC | MIOCENE WINE LLC | LEGEND NAPA VALLEY LLC�

MIOCENE LLC | MIOCENE WINE LLC | LEGEND NAPA VALLEY LLC�

KREYSLER ASSOC | DAVID OSON | KREYSLER & ASSOCIATES�

KREYSLER ASSOC | DAVID OSON | KREYSLER & ASSOCIATES�

KREYSLER ASSOC | DAVID OSON | KREYSLER & ASSOCIATES�

KREYSLER ASSOC | DAVID OSON | KREYSLER & ASSOCIATES�

KREYSLER ASSOC | DAVID OSON | KREYSLER & ASSOCIATES�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

West Napa fault�

CALIFORNIA AUTO DISMANTLING INC. | COPART INC | CALIFORNIA AUTO DISMANTLERS�

CALIFORNIA AUTO DISMANTLING INC. | COPART INC | CALIFORNIA AUTO DISMANTLERS�

CALIFORNIA AUTO DISMANTLING INC. | COPART INC | CALIFORNIA AUTO DISMANTLERS�

CALIFORNIA AUTO DISMANTLING INC. | COPART INC | CALIFORNIA AUTO DISMANTLERS�

CALIFORNIA AUTO DISMANTLING INC. | COPART INC | CALIFORNIA AUTO DISMANTLERS�

COPARTS | SUNRISE AUTO INC | FORMER SUNSHINE AUTO SALVAGE�

COPARTS | SUNRISE AUTO INC | FORMER SUNSHINE AUTO SALVAGE�

COPARTS | SUNRISE AUTO INC | FORMER SUNSHINE AUTO SALVAGE�

COPARTS | SUNRISE AUTO INC | FORMER SUNSHINE AUTO SALVAGE�

COPARTS | SUNRISE AUTO INC | FORMER SUNSHINE AUTO SALVAGE�

ENG BROS WOOD PROD | COPART | COPART AUCTION YARD�

ENG BROS WOOD PROD | COPART | COPART AUCTION YARD�

ENG BROS WOOD PROD | COPART | COPART AUCTION YARD�

ENG BROS WOOD PROD | COPART | COPART AUCTION YARD�

ENG BROS WOOD PROD | COPART | COPART AUCTION YARD�

Freon Free�

Freon Free�

Freon Free�

Freon Free�

Freon Free�

BAKER AUTO WRECKING | BAKER AUTO DISMANTLING | Caltrain Corridor - Baker Auto Wrecking�

BAKER AUTO WRECKING | BAKER AUTO DISMANTLING | Caltrain Corridor - Baker Auto Wrecking�

BAKER AUTO WRECKING | BAKER AUTO DISMANTLING | Caltrain Corridor - Baker Auto Wrecking�

BAKER AUTO WRECKING | BAKER AUTO DISMANTLING | Caltrain Corridor - Baker Auto Wrecking�

BAKER AUTO WRECKING | BAKER AUTO DISMANTLING | Caltrain Corridor - Baker Auto Wrecking�

SUTTER HOME WINERY INC DISTRIBUTION | SUTTER HOME WINERY, INC. | SUTTER HOME WINERY,INC.:DIST.CENTER�

SUTTER HOME WINERY INC DISTRIBUTION | SUTTER HOME WINERY, INC. | SUTTER HOME WINERY,INC.:DIST.CENTER�

SUTTER HOME WINERY INC DISTRIBUTION | SUTTER HOME WINERY, INC. | SUTTER HOME WINERY,INC.:DIST.CENTER�

SUTTER HOME WINERY INC DISTRIBUTION | SUTTER HOME WINERY, INC. | SUTTER HOME WINERY,INC.:DIST.CENTER�

SUTTER HOME WINERY INC DISTRIBUTION | SUTTER HOME WINERY, INC. | SUTTER HOME WINERY,INC.:DIST.CENTER�

RINGGOLD DISTILLERY | CULLIGAN WATER | VA FILTRATION USA�

RINGGOLD DISTILLERY | CULLIGAN WATER | VA FILTRATION USA�

RINGGOLD DISTILLERY | CULLIGAN WATER | VA FILTRATION USA�

RINGGOLD DISTILLERY | CULLIGAN WATER | VA FILTRATION USA�

RINGGOLD DISTILLERY | CULLIGAN WATER | VA FILTRATION USA�


Executive Summary by Database 2023
I

SUBJECT PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS:

The subject property was not listed in any of the databases searched by Envirosite Corporation.

SEARCH RESULTS:

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP: The CERCLIS sites with No Further Remedial Action Planned from the CERCLIS program database. The Environmental
Protection Agency decommissioned the CERCLIS data in 2014. The last update was November 12, 2013. 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .5

MILE

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
7 AMERICAN CANYON SAN LDFL END OF EUCALYPTUS DR SW/0.370 mi., 1957 ft. 116
- ID: CAD980637136 Status: NFRAP-Site does not Date: 1987-10-01

qualify for the NPL based
on existing information

SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES: The Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned
under the Superfund program at this time. 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
7 AMERICAN CANYON SAN LDFL END OF EUCALYPTUS DR SW/0.370 mi., 1957 ft. 116
-1D: 0901876 Status: NFRAP-Site does not Date: N/A

qualify for the NPL based
on existing information

FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
EPA LF MOP: Sites in the EPA Landfill Methane Outreach Program 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
6 AMERICAN CANYON END OF EUCALYPTUS DRIVE | SSW/0.311 mi., 1642 ft. 106
SANITARY LANDFILL | WESTERN TERMINUS OF
AMERICAN CANYON LANDFILL EUCALYPTUS DRIVE | WEST
| AMERICAN CANYON SLF AMERICAN CANYON ROAD
FOOT OF
-1D: 44 Status: Closed Date: N/A

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST
RCRA_NONGEN: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed non-generators 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
2 AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | 151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 W/0.193 mi., 1021 ft. 24
CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA CT | 151
WRF | AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
- |D: CAL000448491 Status: No Violation/Inspections Date: N/A

Page 3 of 520
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Executive Summary by Database
I

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR - CA: Department of Toxic Substances Controls 2 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE

EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

2023

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
Al6 POLYVINYL CHEMICAL 501 GREEN ISLAND ROAD NE /0.693 mi., 3659 ft. 254
INDUSTRIES, INC | PCI-NAPA
-1D: 28510002 Status: No Action Required Date: Cleanup Date 2008-
06-05
B24 COPARTS | SUNRISE AUTO 1578 GREEN ISLAND RD NW /0.846 mi., 4469 ft. 364
INC | FORMER SUNSHINE
AUTO SALVAGE
- ID: 28500004 Status: Refer: RWQCB Date: Cleanup Date 2001-
01-10
STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
SWEF/LF - CA: Solid Waste Information System's facility listing of solid waste facilities and landfills 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE
LOWER ELEVATION
MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
6 AMERICAN CANYON END OF EUCALYPTUS DRIVE | SSW/0.311 mi., 1642 ft. 106
SANITARY LANDFILL | WESTERN TERMINUS OF
AMERICAN CANYON LANDFILL EUCALYPTUS DRIVE | WEST
| AMERICAN CANYON SLF AMERICAN CANYON ROAD
FOOT OF
- ID: SWIS Number 28-AA-0001 Status: Permitted Date: Permit Date N/R
- ID: N/R Status: Operational Status Closed Date: N/R
STATE RCRA GENERATORS LIST
HWG - CA: Hazardous waste generator listing 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE
LOWER ELEVATION
MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
2 AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | 151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 W/0.193 mi., 1021 ft. 24
CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA CT | 151
WRF | AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS
INACTIVE PCS: Inactive Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater 18 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE
EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION
MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
4 BARRY CALLEBAUT | BARRY 1175 COMMERCE BLVD STE D NNE /0.272 mi., 1438 ft. 73
CALLEBAUT USA, LLC | | 1175 COMMERCE BLVD |
GOLDEN STATE VINTNERS 1175 COMMERCE BLVD D
CORPORATION
5 THE HESS COLLECTION 1166 COMMERCE BLVD | 1166 NE /0.280 mi., 1478 ft. 97
WINERY AM CAN | HESS Commerce Blvd. near Green
COLLECTION - AMERICAN Island Rd.
CANYON
8 THE COCA COLA COMPANY | 1201 COMMERCE BLVD N/0.383 mi., 2025 ft. 119
AMCAN BEVERAGES INC | THE
COCA-COLA COMPANY -
AMCAN
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Executive Summary by Database 2023
I
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)
INACTIVE PCS: Inactive Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater 18 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE
EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION (cont.)

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE

9 GL MEZZETTA | CRYSTAL 105 MEZZETTA CT | 105 NNW /0.442 mi., 2335 ft. 169
GEYSER WAREHOUSE | GL MEZZETTA COURT | 105
MEZZETTA PLANT ADDITION MEZZETTA CT STE 100

11 WALLABY YOGURT COMPANY 110 MEZZETTA COURT | 110 N /0.467 mi., 2467 ft. 184
LLC MEZZETTA COURT SUITE B |

110 MEZZETTA CT B

14 SONOMA WINE CO. | PURPLE 205 JIM OSWALT WAY | 205 NNW /0.645 mi., 3408 ft. 208
WINE COMPANY, LLC | JIM OSWALD WAY B
PURPLE BRANDS, LLC

15 NAPA VALLEY CAST STONE | 1111 GREEN ISLAND RD N/0.689 mi., 3641 ft. 217
BREF2 1111 GREEN ISLAND
LLC | HATCH AND KIRK

Al7 ENVIROCARE INTERNATIONAL 507 GREEN ISLAND RD NE /0.703 mi., 3714 ft. 257
INC. | ENVIROCARE

Al8 CROWN HILL STONE SUPPLY, 650 GREEN ISLAND ROAD NE /0.721 mi., 3805 ft. 272
LLC | CLARKS ROCK | CLARK'S
ROCK

19 MIOCENE LLC | MIOCENE 100 NAPA JUNCTION RD E/0.728 mi., 3844 ft. 283
WINE LLC | LEGEND NAPA
VALLEY LLC

A20 KREYSLER ASSOC | DAVID 501 GREEN ISLAND RD NE /0.731 mi., 3860 ft. 303
OSON | KREYSLER &
ASSOCIATES

B23 CALIFORNIA AUTO 1578 GREEN ISLAND RD | NW /0.841 mi., 4443 ft. 345
DISMANTLING INC. | COPART 1578 GRENN ISLAND ROAD
INC | CALIFORNIA AUTO
DISMANTLERS

B25 ENG BROS WOOD PROD | 1660 GREEN ISLAND RD NW /0.867 mi., 4580 ft. 375
COPART | COPART AUCTION
YARD

26 Freon Free 120 KLAMATH COURT | 120 ENE /0.888 mi., 4690 ft. 390

KLAMATH COURT SUITE A

27 BAKER AUTO WRECKING | 1678 GREEN ISLAND RD NW/0.911 mi., 4812 ft. 401
BAKER AUTO DISMANTLING |
Caltrain Corridor - Baker Auto
Wrecking

28 SUTTER HOME WINERY INC 303 GREEN ISLAND ROAD NE /0.915 mi., 4833 ft. 418
DISTRIBUTION | SUTTER
HOME WINERY, INC. | SUTTER
HOME WINERY,INC.:DIST.
CENTER

29 RINGGOLD DISTILLERY | 108 DODD CT | 110 DODD CT ENE /0.967 mi., 5106 ft. 439
CULLIGAN WATER | VA | 118 DODD CT
FILTRATION USA

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE

2 AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | 151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 W/0.193 mi., 1021 ft. 24
CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA CT | 151
WRF | AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
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Executive Summary by Database
I

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

MANIFEST EPA: EPA Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System (e-Manifest) 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE

LOWER ELEVATION

2023

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
2 AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | 151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 W/0.193 mi., 1021 ft. 24
CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA CT | 151
WRF | AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
PCS ENF: Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater (Federal equivalent to NPDES) 5 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE
EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION
MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
4 BARRY CALLEBAUT | BARRY 1175 COMMERCE BLVD STE D NNE /0.272 mi., 1438 ft. 73
CALLEBAUT USA, LLC | | 1175 COMMERCE BLVD |
GOLDEN STATE VINTNERS 1175 COMMERCE BLVD D
CORPORATION
15 NAPA VALLEY CAST STONE | 1111 GREEN ISLAND RD N/0.689 mi., 3641 ft. 217
BREF2 1111 GREEN ISLAND
LLC | HATCH AND KIRK
A20 KREYSLER ASSOC | DAVID 501 GREEN ISLAND RD NE /0.731 mi., 3860 ft. 303
OSON | KREYSLER &
ASSOCIATES
26 Freon Free 120 KLAMATH COURT | 120 ENE /0.888 mi., 4690 ft. 390
KLAMATH COURT SUITE A
LOWER ELEVATION
MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
2 AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | 151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 W/0.193 mi., 1021 ft. 24
CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA CT | 151
WRF | AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM

PCS FACILITY: Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater (Federal equivalent to NPDES) 18 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE

EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME

4 BARRY CALLEBAUT | BARRY
CALLEBAUT USA, LLC |
GOLDEN STATE VINTNERS
CORPORATION

5 THE HESS COLLECTION
WINERY AM CAN | HESS
COLLECTION - AMERICAN
CANYON

8 THE COCA COLA COMPANY |
AMCAN BEVERAGES INC | THE
COCA-COLA COMPANY -
AMCAN

9 GL MEZZETTA | CRYSTAL
GEYSER WAREHOUSE | GL
MEZZETTA PLANT ADDITION

11 WALLABY YOGURT COMPANY
LLC

14 SONOMA WINE CO. | PURPLE
WINE COMPANY, LLC |
PURPLE BRANDS, LLC

15 NAPA VALLEY CAST STONE |
BREF2 1111 GREEN ISLAND
LLC | HATCH AND KIRK

SITE ADDRESS

1175 COMMERCE BLVD STE D
| 1175 COMMERCE BLVD |
1175 COMMERCE BLVD D

1166 COMMERCE BLVD | 1166
Commerce Blvd. near Green
Island Rd.

1201 COMMERCE BLVD

105 MEZZETTA CT | 105
MEZZETTA COURT | 105
MEZZETTA CT STE 100

110 MEZZETTA COURT | 110
MEZZETTA COURT SUITE B |
110 MEZZETTACT B

205 JIM OSWALT WAY | 205
JIM OSWALD WAY B

1111 GREEN ISLAND RD

DIRECTION/DISTANCE

PAGE

NNE /0.272 mi., 1438 ft.

NE /0.280 mi., 1478 ft.

N/0.383 mi., 2025 ft.

NNW /0.442 mi., 2335 ft.

N/0.467 mi., 2467 ft.

NNW /0.645 mi., 3408 ft.

N/0.689 mi., 3641 ft.

97

119

169

184

208

217
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Executive Summary by Database 2023
|
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)
PCS FACILITY: Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater (Federal equivalent to NPDES) 18 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE
EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION (cont.)
MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
Al7 ENVIROCARE INTERNATIONAL 507 GREEN ISLAND RD NE /0.703 mi., 3714 ft. 257
INC. | ENVIROCARE
Al8 CROWN HILL STONE SUPPLY, 650 GREEN ISLAND ROAD NE /0.721 mi., 3805 ft. 272
LLC | CLARKS ROCK | CLARK'S
ROCK
19 MIOCENE LLC | MIOCENE 100 NAPA JUNCTION RD E/0.728 mi., 3844 ft. 283
WINE LLC | LEGEND NAPA
VALLEY LLC
A20 KREYSLER ASSOC | DAVID 501 GREEN ISLAND RD NE /0.731 mi., 3860 ft. 303
OSON | KREYSLER &
ASSOCIATES
B23 CALIFORNIA AUTO 1578 GREEN ISLAND RD | NW /0.841 mi., 4443 ft. 345
DISMANTLING INC. | COPART 1578 GRENN ISLAND ROAD
INC | CALIFORNIA AUTO
DISMANTLERS
B25 ENG BROS WOOD PROD | 1660 GREEN ISLAND RD NW /0.867 mi., 4580 ft. 375
COPART | COPART AUCTION
YARD
26 Freon Free 120 KLAMATH COURT | 120 ENE /0.888 mi., 4690 ft. 390
KLAMATH COURT SUITE A
27 BAKER AUTO WRECKING | 1678 GREEN ISLAND RD NW/0.911 mi., 4812 ft. 401
BAKER AUTO DISMANTLING |
Caltrain Corridor - Baker Auto
Wrecking
28 SUTTER HOME WINERY INC 303 GREEN ISLAND ROAD NE /0.915 mi., 4833 ft. 418
DISTRIBUTION | SUTTER
HOME WINERY, INC. | SUTTER
HOME WINERY,INC.:DIST.
CENTER
29 RINGGOLD DISTILLERY | 108 DODD CT | 110 DODD CT ENE /0.967 mi., 5106 ft. 439
CULLIGAN WATER | VA | 118 DODD CT
FILTRATION USA
LOWER ELEVATION
MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
2 AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | 151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 W/0.193 mi., 1021 ft. 24
CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA CT | 151
WRF | AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
CALEPA SITES - CA: CalEPA Regulated Sites from the Certified Unified Program Agencies (CUPA). 3 SITES FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE
EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION
MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
3 NAPA JUNCTION ELEMENTARY N/R SE/0.233 mi., 1229 ft. 71
SCHOOL PROJECT
LOWER ELEVATION
MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
1 SDG Commerce 330 COMMERCE BOULEVARD SSE /0.079 mi., 420 ft. 22
Warehouse | COMMERCE NORTH OF EUCALYPTUS DRIVE
BLVD PIPELINE PROJ
2 AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | 151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 W/0.193 mi., 1021 ft. 24
CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA CT | 151
WRF | AMERICAN CANYON MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
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Executive Summary by Database 2023

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

HAZNET - CA: Listing of hazardous waste manifests from when hazardous waste is transported from generators to permitted recycling
treatment storage or disposal facilities by registered hazardous waste transporters 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME
2 AMERICAN CANYON WWTF |
CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON

WRF | AMERICAN CANYON
WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM

SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE

151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 W/0.193 mi., 1021 ft. 24
MEZZETTA CT | 151
MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604

OTHER

SEISMIC - CA: Earthquake Zones of Required Investigation. Shows the location of both Seismic Hazard Zones and Earthquake Fault

Zones 5 SITES FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE
EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME

10 West Napa fault
12 West Napa fault
13 West Napa fault
21 West Napa fault
22 West Napa fault

SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
38.18859, -122.263829 NE / 0.446 mi., 2354 ft. 183
38.183678, -122.258995 ENE / 0.502 mi., 2651 ft. 207
38.194753, -122.270446 NNE / 0.605 mi., 3195 ft. 208
38.179287, -122.254982 E/0.734 mi., 3873 ft. 344
38.166447, -122.251449 ESE / 0.815 mi., 4306 ft. 344

No unmappable sites reported.

DATABASE(S) WITH NO MAPPED SITES:

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF

RCRA_TSDF

Archived Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Treatment Storage
and Disposal Facilities

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Treatment Storage and
Disposal Facilities

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

AST PBS

EPA UST

FEMA UST

HIST INDIAN UST R7
AST - CA

FID UST - CA

HIST AST - CA

HIST UST - CA

UST - CA

UST_NAPA COUNTY - CA

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST
CERCLIS-HIST

EPA SAA

FEDERAL FACILITY
SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES

ASTs at Bulk Petroleum Terminals

EPA UST Finder database

FEMA Underground Storage Tanks

Historical Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7
Aboveground storage tanks

Facility Inventory Database

Historical Aboveground Storage Tanks

Historical Underground Storage Tanks

Underground Storage Tanks

Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act
EPA Superfund Alternative Approach

Federal Facility sites

Sites on SEMS Active Site Inventory

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS
HIST CORRACTS 2

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST
DELISTED NPL

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL
SEMS_DELETED NPL

Hazardous Waste Corrective Action
Historical Hazardous Waste Corrective Action

Delisted National Priority List
Delisted proposed National Priority List
Sites Deleted from National Priorities List
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Executive Summary by Database 2023

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

EPA LUST
HIST INDIAN LUST R4

HIST INDIAN LUST R8

LUSTREG 1 - CA
LUST REG 2 - CA
LUST REG 3 - CA
LUST REG 4 - CA
LUST REG 5 - CA
LUST REG 6 - CA
LUST REG 7 - CA
LUST REG 8 - CA
LUST REG 9 - CA
SLICREG1-CA
SLICREG 2 - CA
SLICREG 3 -CA
SLICREG 4 - CA
SLICREG 5 - CA
SLICREG 6 - CA
SLICREG 7 - CA
SLIC REG 8 - CA
SLICREG 9 - CA

FEDERAL ERNS LIST
ERNS

EPA LUST

Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA
Region 4

Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA
Region 8

Region 1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Region 2 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Region 3 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Region 4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Region 5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Region 6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Region 7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Region 8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Region 9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Spills Leaks Investigation & Cleanup Program
Spills Leaks Investigation & Cleanup Program
Spills Leaks Investigation & Cleanup Program
Spills Leaks Investigation & Cleanup Program
Spills Leaks Investigation & Cleanup Program
Spills Leaks Investigation & Cleanup Program
Spills Leaks Investigation & Cleanup Program
Spills Leaks Investigation & Cleanup Program
Spills Leaks Investigation & Cleanup Program

Emergency Response Notification System

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

FEDEC
FEDIC
RCRAIC_EC

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HIST RCRA_CESQG
HIST RCRA_LQG

HIST RCRA_NONGEN
HIST RCRA_SQG

RCRA_LQG
RCRA_SQG
RCRA_VSQG

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST
NPL

NPL EPAR1 GIS

NPL EPA R3 GIS

NPL EPA R6 GIS

NPL EPA R8 GIS

NPL EPA R9 GIS

PART NPL

PROPOSED NPL
SEMS_FINAL NPL
SEMS_PROPOSED NPL

Engineering Controls
Institutional Controls
RCRA sites with Institutional and Engineering Controls

Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Conditionally Exempt
Small Quantity Generators

Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Large Quantity
Generators

Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Non Generators
Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Small Quantity
Generators

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Large Quantity Generators
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Small Quantity Generators
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Very Small Quantity Generator

National Priority List

GIS for EPA Region 1 NPL

GIS for EPA Region 3 NPL

GIS for EPA Region 6 NPL

GIS for EPA Region 8 NPL

GIS for EPA Region 9 NPL

Part National Priority List

Proposed National Priority List

Sites included on the Final National Priorities List

Sites Proposed to be Added to the National Priorities List

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

HIST TOXIC PITS - CA
OIL & GAS CLEANUP - CA

Historical Toxic Pits Cleanup Act
SWRCB Oil & Gas Cleanup Sites
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Executive Summary by Database 2023

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS (cont.)

SWRCB CLEANUP - CA
SWRCB NON_CASE - CA
TOXIC PITS - CA

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT NPL

HIST RESPONSE - CA
RESPONSE - CA

SWRCB Cleanup Program
SWRCB Non-Case Sites
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act

Historical State Response Sites
State Response Sites

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

HIST SWF/LF - CA

STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS

Historical Solid Waste Information System

Tribal Brownfields

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - CA

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES
FED BROWNFIELDS

Voluntary Cleanup Program sites

EPA ACRES Brownfields
Federal Brownfields

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL

US HIST CDL

CDL- CA

CS_NAPA COUNTY - CA
SCH - CA

DOJ Clandestine Drug Labs
Historical Clandestine Drug Labs
Meth and Clandestine Drug Labs
Contaminated Sites

School Property Evaluation Program

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT)
CHMIRS - CA
HIST CHMIRS - CA

LOCAL LAND RECORDS
LIENS 2

DEED - CA

HIST LIENS - CA

LIENS - CA

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting Systems
California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Report System

CERCLA Lien Information
Deeds

Historical Liens

Liens

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

ODI

TRIBAL ODI
HAULERS - CA
SWRCY - CA

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS

ALT FUELING
ARENAS

ARENAS 2

BRS

CDC HAZDAT
CHURCHES

COAL ASH DOE
COAL ASH EPA

COAL GAS
COLLEGES
COLLEGES 2
CONSENT (DECREES)
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020

Open Dump Inventory

Indian Open Dump Inventory Sites
Tire Haulers

Recyclers

Air Facility Systems

Alternative Fueling Stations

ARENAS

ARENAS (additional)

Biennial Reporting Systems

Hazardous Substance Release and Health Effects Information
CHURCHES

Coal Ash: Department of Energy

Coal Ash: Environmental Protection Agency
Coal Gas Plants

COLLEGES

COLLEGES 2

Superfund Consent Decree

Wastes - Hazardous Waste - Corrective Action

Page 10 of 520
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Executive Summary by Database 2023

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

DAYCARE
DEBRIS EPA LF
DEBRIS EPA SWRCY

DAYCARE
EPA Disaster Debris Landfill Sites
EPA Disaster Debris Recovery Sites

DOD Department of Defense

DOT OPS Department of Transportation Office of Pipeline Safety
ECHO EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online
ENOI Electronic Notice of Intent

EPA FUELS EPA Fuels Registration, Reporting, and Compliance List
EPA OSC EPA On-Site Coordinator

EPA WATCH EPA Watch List

FA HWF Financial Assurance for Hazardous Waste Facilities
FEDLAND Federal Lands

FRS Facility Index Systems

FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System

FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System: Inspections

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites

GOV MANSIONS Governors Mansions

HIST AFS Historical Air Facility Systems

HIST AFS 2 Historical Air Facility Systems

HIST DOD Department of Defense historical sites

HIST LEAD_SMELTER Historical Lead Smelter Sites

HIST MLTS Historical Material Licensing Tracking Systems
HIST PCB TRANS Historical Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Facilities
HIST PCS ENF Historical Enforced Permit Compliance Facilities
HIST PCS FACILITY Historical Permit Compliance Facilities

HIST SSTS Historical Section 7 Tracking Systems
HOSPITALS HOSPITALS

ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
LUCIS Land Use Control Information Systems

LUCIS 2 Land Use Control Information Systems 2

MINE OPERATIONS Mines list from USGS

MINES Mines

MINES USGS Mines list from USGS

MLTS Material Licensing Tracking Systems

NPL AOC Areas related to NPL remediation sites

NPL LIENS National Priority List Liens

NURSING HOMES NURSING HOMES

OSHA Occupational Safety & Health Administration
PADS PCB Activity Database Systems

PCB TRANSFORMER Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Waste

PFAS NPL PFAS NPL Sites

PFAS TRIS PFAS TRIS Sites

PFAS UCMR3 PFAS UCMR Samples

PRISONS PRISONS

PRP Potentially Responsible Parties

RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking Systems
RADINFO Radiation Information Systems

RMP Risk Management Plans

ROD Record of Decision

SCHOOLS PRIVATE
SCHOOLS PUBLIC
SCRD DRYCLEANERS
SEMS_SMELTER

SCHOOLS PRIVATE

SCHOOLS PUBLIC

SCRD Drycleaners

Sites on SEMS Potential Smelter Activity

SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
STORMWATER Storm Water Permits
TOSCA-PLANT Toxic Substance Control Act: Plants
TRIS Toxic Release Inventory Systems
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailing Sites
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

VAPOR EPA Vapor Intrusion

BOND EXPENDITURE PLAN - CA Bond Expenditure Plan

CIwQS - CA California Integrated Water Quality System
ClwQs 2 - CA California Integrated Water Quality System
CORTESE - CA The Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List
DAYCARE - CA Daycares

DRYCLEANERS - CA
DRYCLEANERS_BAY AREA - CA

Drycleaners
Bay Area Drycleaners

EMI - CA Emissions Inventory Data

FA - CA Financial Assurance

FA2-CA Financial Assurance for Solid Waste Facilities
FIRE AREAS - CA Fire Perimeters

HIGH FIRE - CA Fire Hazard Severity Zones

HIST CORTESE - CA
HIST HAZNET - CA

The Historical Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List
Historical Hazardous Waste Manifests

HIST HWP - CA Historical EnviroStor Permitted Facilities
HIST LDS - CA Historical Land Disposal Sites

HIST MCS - CA Historical Military Cleanup Sites

HIST NFA - CA Historical No Further Action Sites

HWM COMMERCIAL FACILITIES - CA Hazardous Waste Management Commercial Facilities
HWP - CA EnviroStor Permitted Facilities

HWT - CA Hazardous Waste Transporters

LDS - CA Land Disposal Sites

MCS - CA Military Cleanup Sites

MWMP - CA Medical Waste Management Program
MWMP 2 - CA Medical Waste Management Program
NFA - CA No Further Action Sites

NFE - CA Unconfirmed contaminated properties
NPDES - CA State Wastewater and NPDES Permits
PERCHLORATE 2 - CA Perchlorate contaminted sites

PFAS - CA PFAS Site Listing

PFAS DOD - CA PFAS Site Listing

PFAS GAMA - CA
PROPOSITION 65 - CA

PFAS GAMA Well Sampling
Proposition 65 Records

RFR - CA Regulated Facility Report

SWAT - CA SWAT Reports Summary Data

WDR - CA Waste Discharge Requirement Sites
WDS - CA Waste Discharge System
WILDLANDS - CA Preserves List

WIP - CA Well Investigation Program
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Property Proximity Map

2023

SUBJECT NAME: SDG Commerce 220 PREPARED FOR: Cameron-Cole - Alameda
ADDRESS: 1055 Commerce Ct, American Canyon, CA, 94503  ORDER #: 84481
y
LAT/LONG: 38.185594 /-122.273824 REPORT DATE: March 10, 2023
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SUBJECT NAME: �

PREPARED FOR:�

ADDRESS:�


Area Map

2023

SUBJECT NAME: SDG Commerce 220 PREPARED FOR: Cameron-Cole - Alameda
ADDRESS: 1055 Commerce Ct, American Canyon, CA, 94503  ORDER #: 84481
LAT/LONG: 38.185594 /-122.273824 REPORT DATE: March 10, 2023
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SUBJECT NAME: �

PREPARED FOR:�

ADDRESS:�


Map Findings Summary 2023

SEARCH.
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 12-1 >1 MAPPED

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
RCRA_TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

AST PBS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
EPA UST 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST INDIAN UST R7 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
AST - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FID UST - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST AST - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST UST - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
UST - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
UST_NAPA COUNTY - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP 0.500 0 0 1 - - 1
CERCLIS-HIST 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
EPA SAA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES 0.500 0 0 1 - - 1
FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST CORRACTS 2 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
DELISTED PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_DELETED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

EPA LF MOP 0.500 o | o | 1 | - | - | 1
FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

EPA LUST 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST INDIAN LUST R4 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST INDIAN LUST R8 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
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Map Findings Summary 2023

SEARCH.
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 12-1 >1 MAPPED

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

LUST REG 1 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUST REG 2 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUST REG 3 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUST REG 4 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUST REG 5 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUST REG 6 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUST REG 7 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUST REG 8 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUST REG 9 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLIC REG 1 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLIC REG 2 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLIC REG 3 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLIC REG 4 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLIC REG 5 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLIC REG 6 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLIC REG 7 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLIC REG 8 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLIC REG 9 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS sp o | - | - ] - | - ] o
FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

FEDEC 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FEDIC 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
RCRA IC_EC 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HIST RCRA_CESQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 1 - - - 1
RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_VSQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
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Map Findings Summary 2023

SEARCH_
SUBJECT  DISTANCE TOTAL

DATABASE PROPERTY  (MILES) <18 1/8-14 14-12 12-1 >1  MAPPED
FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R3 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R6 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R8 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
PART NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_FINAL NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR - CA 1.000 0 0 0 2 - 2
HIST TOXIC PITS - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
OIL & GAS CLEANUP - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SWRCB CLEANUP - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SWRCB NON_CASE - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
TOXIC PITS - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT NPL
HIST RESPONSE - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
RESPONSE - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
HIST SWF/LF - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SWF/LF - CA 0.500 0 0 1 - - 1
STATE RCRA GENERATORS LIST

| HWG - CA | | 0.250 o | 1 | - ] - | - ] 1
STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

| TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS | | 0.500 o | o | o | - | - | o
STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

|vep - ca | | os00 | o | o | o | - | - | o
LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS
BROWNFIELDS-ACRES 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FED BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
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Map Findings Summary 2023

SEARCH.
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 12-1 >1 MAPPED

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL SP 0 - - - - 0
US HIST CDL SP 0 - - - - 0
CDL-CA SP 0 - - - - 0
CS_NAPA COUNTY - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SCH - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT) SP 0 - - - - 0
CHMIRS - CA SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST CHMIRS - CA SP 0 - - - - 0
LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2 SP 0 - - - - 0
DEED - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST LIENS - CA SP 0 - - - - 0
LIENS - CA SP 0 - - - - 0
LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

oDl 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
TRIBAL ODI 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HAULERS - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SWRCY - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS SP 0 - - - - 0
ALT FUELING 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
ARENAS SP 0 - - - - 0
ARENAS 2 SP 0 - - - - 0
BRS SP 0 - - - - 0
CDC HAZDAT 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
CHURCHES SP 0 - - - - 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
COAL GAS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
COLLEGES SP 0 - - - - 0
COLLEGES 2 SP 0 - - - - 0
CONSENT (DECREES) 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
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Map Findings Summary 2023

SEARCH
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL

DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1  MAPPED
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

DAYCARE sp 0 - - - - 0
DEBRIS EPA LF 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
DEBRIS EPA SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
DOT OPS sp 0 - - - - 0
ECHO sp 0 - - - - 0
ENOI sp 0 - - - - 0
EPA FUELS sp 0 - - - - 0
EPA OSC sp 0 - - - - 0
EPA WATCH sp 0 - - - - 0
FA HWF sp 0 - - - - 0
FEDLAND 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
FRS sp 0 - - - - 0
FTTS sp 0 - - - - 0
FTTS INSP sp 0 - - - - 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
GOV MANSIONS sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST AFS sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST AFS 2 sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST LEAD_SMELTER sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST MLTS sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST PCB TRANS sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST PCS ENF 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST PCS FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST SSTS sp 0 - - - - 0
HOSPITALS sp 0 - - - - 0
ICIS sp 0 - - - - 0
INACTIVE PCS 1.000 0 1 5 12 - 18
LuCIS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUCIS 2 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
MANIFEST EPA 0.250 0 1 - - - 1
MINE OPERATIONS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MINES USGS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MLTS sp 0 - - - - 0
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Map Findings Summary 2023

SEARCH
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL

DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <18 18-1/4 1/4-12 1/2-1 >1  MAPPED
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

NPL AOC 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL LIENS sp 0 - - - - 0
NURSING HOMES sp 0 - - - - 0
OSHA sp 0 - - - - 0
PADS sp 0 - - - 0
PCB TRANSFORMER sp 0 - - - - 0
PCS ENF 1.000 0 1 1 3 - 5
PCS FACILITY 1.000 0 1 5 12 - 18
PFAS NPL 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS TRIS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS UCMR3 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PRISONS sp 0 - - - - 0
PRP sp 0 - - - - 0
RAATS sp 0 - - - - 0
RADINFO sp 0 - - - - 0
RMP 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SCHOOLS PRIVATE sp 0 - - - - 0
SCHOOLS PUBLIC sp 0 - - - - 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
SEMS_SMELTER sp 0 - - - - 0
SSTS sp 0 - - - - 0
STORMWATER sp 0 - - - - 0
TOSCA-PLANT sp 0 - - - - 0
TRIS sp 0 - - - - 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
VAPOR 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
BOND EXPENDITURE PLAN - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
CALEPA SITES - CA 0.250 1 2 - - - 3
CIWQS - CA sp 0 - - - - 0
CIWQS 2 - CA sp 0 - - - - 0
CORTESE - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
DAYCARE - CA sp 0 - - - - 0
DRYCLEANERS - CA sp 0 - - - - 0
DRYCLEANERS_BAY AREA - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
EMI - CA sp 0 - - - - 0
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Map Findings Summary 2023

SEARCH

SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE PROPERTY  (MILES) <18 1/8-14 1/4-132 1/2-1 >1  MAPPED
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)
FA - CA sp 0 - - - - 0
FA2-CA sp 0 } - - - 0
FIRE AREAS - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HAZNET - CA 0.250 0 1 - - - 1
HIGH FIRE - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST CORTESE - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST HAZNET - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST HWP - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST LDS - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST MCS - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST NFA - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HWM COMMERCIAL FACILITIES - 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
CA
HWP - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HWT - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
LDS - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
MCS - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
MWMP - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MWMP 2 - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
NFA - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
NFE - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
NPDES - CA sp 0 - - - - 0
PERCHLORATE 2 - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS DOD - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS GAMA - CA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PROPOSITION 65 - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
RFR - CA sp 0 - - - - 0
SWAT - CA sp 0 - - - - 0
WDR - CA sp 0 - - - - 0
WDS - CA sp 0 - - - - 0
WILDLANDS - CA 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
WIP - CA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
OTHER
SEISMIC - CA 1.000 o | o | 1 | & | - | s
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Map Findings

Map Id: 1
Direction: SSE

Distance: 0.079 mi., 420 ft.
Elevation: 19 ft.
Relative: Lower

Site Name :

Database(s) :

SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse |
COMMERCE BLVD PIPELINE PROJ
COMMERCE BOULEVARD NORTH OF
EUCALYPTUS DRIVE

AMERICAN CANYON | American Canyon,
CA 94503

[CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, NPDES -
CA, RFR - CA]

CALEPA SITES - CA

CIWQs - CA

NPDES - CA

Facility Name :
Facility Address :

Site ID :

EIID:

El Description :
Latitude :
Longitude :
Agency Hyperlink :

Last Date in Agency List :

Facility Name :
Facility Address :

County :

Place ID :
Agency Name :

Last Date in Agency List :

Facility Name :
Facility Address :

County :

Place ID :
Agency Name :

Last Date in Agency List :

Facility Name :
Facility Address :

County :

Effective Date :
Adoption Date :
Expiration Date :
Termination Date :
Order Number :
NPDES Number :
WDID :

RM Status :

SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse

2023

Envirosite ID: 1107796
EPA ID: N/R

COMMERCE BOULEVARD NORTH OF EUCALYPTUS DRIVE, AMERICAN

CANYON, 94503

542093

869597

Construction Storm Water
38.183900

-122.273200

Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

2021-08-26

COMMERCE BLVD PIPELINE PRO)

COMMERCE BLVD NORTH OF EUCALYPTUS DR, AMERICAN CANYON, CA

94503
NAPA

5218126
AMERICAN CANYON CITY
2022-12-28

SDG COMMERCE 330 WAREHOUSE

COMMERCE BOULEVARD NORTH OF EUCALYPTUS DRIVE, AMERICAN

CANYON, CA 94503
NAPA

5869597
SDG COMMERCE 330 LLC
2022-12-28

SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse

Commerce Boulevard North of Eucalyptus Drive, American Canyon,

94503
Napa

2019-01-24

N/R

N/R

2020-12-12
2009-0009-DWQ
CAS000002
228C385821
Terminated
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Map Findings

Map Id: 1
Direction: SSE

Distance: 0.079 mi., 420 ft.
Elevation: 19 ft.
Relative: Lower

Site Name :

Database(s) :

SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse |
COMMERCE BLVD PIPELINE PROJ
COMMERCE BOULEVARD NORTH OF
EUCALYPTUS DRIVE

AMERICAN CANYON | American Canyon,
CA 94503

[CALEPA SITES - CA, CIWQS - CA, NPDES -
CA, RFR - CA] (cont.)

NPDES - CA (cont.)

RFR - CA

Reg Meas ID :

Reg Meas Type :
Program :

Facility Place ID :

Region Code :
Discharger ID :
Discharger :

Discharger Address :
Last Date in Agency List :

Facility Name :
Facility Address :

County :

Effective Date :

Adoption Date :
Termination Date :
Expiration/Review Date :
NPDES Number :

Order Number :

WDID :

SIC/NAICS :

Program :

Regulatory Measure Status :
Regulatory Measure Type :
Place/Project Type :

Region :

Design Flow :

Major/Minor :

Complexity :

TTWQ :

Number of Enforcement Actions within
Five Years:

Number of Violations within Five Years:
Agency :

Agency Address :

Latitude :

Longitude :

Last Date in Agency List :

503987

Enrollee

Construction

N/R

2

0

SDG Commerce 330 LLC

413 West Yosemite Avenue, Madera, California 93637

2023-02-15

SDG Commerce 330 Warehouse

2023

Envirosite ID: 1107796
EPA ID: N/R

Commerce Boulevard North of Eucalyptus Drive, American Canyon, CA

94503
Napa

2019-01-24

N/R

N/R

N/R

CAS000002
2009-0009-DWQ

2 28C385821

N/R

CONSTW

Active

Storm water construction
Construction - Industrial
2

N/R

N/R

N/R

N/R

N/R
N/R
SDG Commerce 330 LLC

413 West Yosemite Avenue Suite 105, Madera, CA 93637

38.1839
-122.2732
2020-10-08
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Map Findings

Map Id: 2

Direction: W

Distance: 0.193 mi., 1021 ft.
Elevation: 16 ft.

Relative: Lower

Site Name :

Database(s) :

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF
AMERICAN CANYON WRF | AMERICAN
CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 MEZZETTA
CT | 151 MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
AMERICAN CANYON | SOLANO COUNTY |
American Canyon, CA 94503

[CALEPA SITES - CA, CHMIRS - CA, CIWQS
- CA, CIWQS 2 - CA, DOCKET, ECHO, EMI -
CA, FRS, HAZNET - CA, HWG - CA, ICIS,
INACTIVE PCS, MANIFEST EPA, NPDES -
CA, PCS ENF, PCS FACILITY,
RCRA_NONGEN, RFR - CA]

CALEPA SITES - CA

Facility Name :
Facility Address :

Site ID :

EIID:

El Description :
Latitude :
Longitude :
Agency Hyperlink :

Last Date in Agency List :

Facility Name :
Facility Address :

Site ID :

EIID:

El Description :
Latitude :
Longitude :
Agency Hyperlink :

Last Date in Agency List :

Site ID :

EIID:

El Description :
Latitude :
Longitude :
Agency Hyperlink :

Last Date in Agency List :

Facility Name :
Facility Address :

Site ID :

EIID:

El Description :
Latitude :
Longitude :
Agency Hyperlink :

Last Date in Agency List :

2023

Envirosite ID: 52317882
EPA ID: N/R

AMERICAN CANYON WASTE WATER TREATMENT FACILITY

151 MEZZETTA CT, AMERICAN CANYON, 94503

450967
110001162866

US EPA Air Emission Inventory System (EIS)

38.189780
-122.275790

Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

2022-12-21

AMERICAN CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
151 MEZZETTA COURT, AMERICAN CANYON, 94503

261887

764886

Waste Discharge Requirements
38.188830

-122.278200

Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

2022-12-21

261887

764886

Forestry & Silviculture
38.188830
-122.278200

Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

2022-12-21

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

151 MEZZETTA CT, AMERICAN CANYON, 94503

356558

10640053

Chemical Storage Facilities
38.186450

-122.278656

Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

2022-12-21
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Map Findings

Map Id: 2
Direction: W

Distance: 0.193 mi., 1021 ft.
Elevation: 16 ft.
Relative: Lower

CHMIRS - CA

2023

Site Name :

Database(s) :

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF
AMERICAN CANYON WRF | AMERICAN
CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 MEZZETTA
CT | 151 MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
AMERICAN CANYON | SOLANO COUNTY |
American Canyon, CA 94503

[CALEPA SITES - CA, CHMIRS - CA, CIWQS
- CA, CIWQS 2 - CA, DOCKET, ECHO, EMI -
CA, FRS, HAZNET - CA, HWG - CA, ICIS,
INACTIVE PCS, MANIFEST EPA, NPDES -
CA, PCS ENF, PCS FACILITY,
RCRA_NONGEN, RFR - CA] (cont.)

Facility Address :
County :

Notified Date :

Spill Representative :
Control Number :
Substance 1:
Quantity 1:
Measure 1 :

Type 1:

Pipeline 1:

Vessel 1 (300 Tons) :
Substance 2 :
Quantity 2 :
Measure 2 :

Type 2:

Pipeline 2 :

Vessel 2 (300 Tons) :
Substance 3:
Quantity 3 :
Measure 3 :

Type 3 :

Pipeline 3 :

Vessel 3 (300 Tons) :

Description :

Contained :
Water? :
Water Way :

Drinking Water Impacted :

Known Impact :
Incident Date :
Time :

Spill Site :

Site :

Cause :

Other Causes :
Injuries (Y/N) :
Injuries Number :
Fatal (Y/N) :
Fatal Number :
Evacs (Y/N) :

151 Messetta Ct, American Canyon, 94503
Napa County

2014-02-10 15:33:00
City of American Canyon
14-0804
Sewage
10,000
Gal(s)
SEWAGE
No

No

N/R

N/R

N/R

N/R

No

No

N/R

N/R

N/R

N/R

No

No

RP states that valves were left open on the affluent pond which resulted
in the release of approx 10,000 gal of raw sewage which was released
into a tributary of the Napa River. Release is contained but
unrecoverable.

Yes

Yes

Napa River
N/R

N/R
2014-02-10
14:00:00
Treatment/Sewage Facility
Napa River
Human Error
N/R

No

N/R

No

N/R

No

Page 25 of 520
]

Envirosite ID: 52317882
EPA ID: N/R



Map Findings

Map Id: 2

Direction: W

Distance: 0.193 mi., 1021 ft.
Elevation: 16 ft.

Relative: Lower

Site Name :

Database(s) :

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF
AMERICAN CANYON WRF | AMERICAN
CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 MEZZETTA
CT | 151 MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
AMERICAN CANYON | SOLANO COUNTY |
American Canyon, CA 94503

[CALEPA SITES - CA, CHMIRS - CA, CIWQS
- CA, CIWQS 2 - CA, DOCKET, ECHO, EMI -
CA, FRS, HAZNET - CA, HWG - CA, ICIS,
INACTIVE PCS, MANIFEST EPA, NPDES -
CA, PCS ENF, PCS FACILITY,
RCRA_NONGEN, RFR - CA] (cont.)

2023

Envirosite ID: 52317882
EPA ID: N/R

CHMIRS - CA (cont.)

CIwQs - CA

CIwQS 2-CA

Evacs Number :

Cleanup :

Admin Agency :

Last Date in Agency List :

Facility Name :
Facility Address :
County :

Place ID :
Agency Name :
Last Date in Agency List :

Place ID :
Agency Name :
Last Date in Agency List :

Facility Name :
Facility Address :
County :

Facility ID :

WDID :

Facility Type :
Region :

Place Type :

Place Subtype :
Ageny Name :
Agency Type :
Number of Agencies :
Status Date :
Status :

Status Enrollee :
Individual/General :
Fee Code :

Staff Assigned :

Number of Staff Assigned :

Supervisor :
Number of Supervisor :

Number of Amendments :

N/R

Unrecoverable

Napa County Department Environmental Management
2017-04-04

AMERICAN CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
151 MEZZETTA COURT, AMERICAN CANYON, CA 94503
NAPA

764886
AMERICAN CANYON CITY PWD
2022-12-28

764886
NOT AVAILABLE
2022-12-28

American Canyon Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) (formerly WWTP)
151 Mezzetta Court, American Canyon, 94503
Napa

205477

2283021001
Municipal/Domestic

2

Utility

Wastewater Treatment Facility
American Canyon City PWD
City Agency

1

2011-04-12

Draft

N

I

19 - Non Billable by Administrative Determination
N/R

N/R

N/R

N/R

0
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Map Findings

Map Id: 2
Direction: W

Distance: 0.193 mi., 1021 ft.
Elevation: 16 ft.
Relative: Lower

Site Name :

Database(s) :

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF
AMERICAN CANYON WRF | AMERICAN
CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 MEZZETTA
CT | 151 MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
AMERICAN CANYON | SOLANO COUNTY |
American Canyon, CA 94503

[CALEPA SITES - CA, CHMIRS - CA, CIWQS
- CA, CIWQS 2 - CA, DOCKET, ECHO, EMI -
CA, FRS, HAZNET - CA, HWG - CA, ICIS,
INACTIVE PCS, MANIFEST EPA, NPDES -
CA, PCS ENF, PCS FACILITY,
RCRA_NONGEN, RFR - CA] (cont.)

CIWQS 2 - CA (cont.)

Number of Reg Measures :
Baseline Flow :

Population (MS4)/Acres :
Reclamation :

CAFO Type :

CAFO Subtype :

CAFO Population :

Onsite :

Quality Assurance :

RCRA Flag :

Total MMP Violations Number :
Total Number of Violations :
Total Number of Inspections :
Date of Most Recent Completed

Inspection:

Date of Most Recent Received Report :
Total Number of Final (A+H)

Enforcement Actions:

Most Recent Effective Date of Enf Action

(A+H):

Program :

Program Category :
Number of Programs :
Complexity :
Pretreatment :
Facility Waste Type :
Reg Measure ID :

Reg Measure Type :
Reg Measure Title :

Reg Measure Description :
SIC1:

SIC2:

SIC3:

Latitude :

Longitude :

Last Date in Agency List :

Facility ID :
WDID :

Facility Type :
Region :

Place Type :
Place Subtype :
Ageny Name :
Agency Type :

N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R

N
0
0
0

N/R
N/R

2

2012-08-07
NPDESWW
NPDESWW
1

N/R

N/R

N/R

378604
Co-Permitee

2023

Envirosite ID: 52317882
EPA ID: N/R

Order No. R2-2007-0077 Mercury Watershed Permit for American

Canyon City
Amends the mercury requirements.
4952 - Sewerage Systems

38.18883
-122.2782
2023-01-11

205477

2283021001
Municipal/Domestic

2

Utility

Wastewater Treatment Facility
American Canyon City PWD
City Agency
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Map Findings

Map Id: 2

Direction: W Site Name :

Distance: 0.193 mi., 1021 ft.
Elevation: 16 ft.
Relative: Lower

Database(s) :

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF
AMERICAN CANYON WRF | AMERICAN
CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 MEZZETTA
CT | 151 MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
AMERICAN CANYON | SOLANO COUNTY |
American Canyon, CA 94503

[CALEPA SITES - CA, CHMIRS - CA, CIWQS
- CA, CIWQS 2 - CA, DOCKET, ECHO, EMI -
CA, FRS, HAZNET - CA, HWG - CA, ICIS,
INACTIVE PCS, MANIFEST EPA, NPDES -
CA, PCS ENF, PCS FACILITY,
RCRA_NONGEN, RFR - CA] (cont.)

CIWQS 2 - CA (cont.)

Number of Agencies :

Status Date :

Status :

Status Enrollee :
Individual/General :

Fee Code :

Staff Assigned :

Number of Staff Assigned :
Supervisor :

Number of Supervisor :
Number of Amendments :
Number of Reg Measures :
Baseline Flow :

Population (MS4)/Acres :
Reclamation :

CAFO Type :

CAFO Subtype :

CAFO Population :

Onsite :

Quality Assurance :

RCRA Flag :

Total MMP Violations Number :
Total Number of Violations :
Total Number of Inspections :
Date of Most Recent Completed
Inspection:

Date of Most Recent Received Report :

Total Number of Final (A+H)
Enforcement Actions:

Most Recent Effective Date of Enf Action

(A+H):

Program :

Program Category :
Number of Programs :
Complexity :
Pretreatment :
Facility Waste Type :
Reg Measure ID :

Reg Measure Type :
Reg Measure Title :

Reg Measure Description :
SIC1:

SIC2:
SIC3:

1
2022-09-20
Active

N

|

66 - NPDES Based on Flow
N/R

N/R

N/R

N/R

0

9

2.5

N/R

1 - Producer
N/R

N/R

N/R

N/R

N/R

N

35

49

14

2022-04-07
2022-12-29

3

2022-10-25
NPDMUNILRG
NPDESWW

1

A

2023

Envirosite ID: 52317882
EPA ID: N/R

N - POTW does not have EPA approved pretreatment prog.

Domestic wastewater
448119
NPDES Permits

NPDES R2-2022-0019 for American Canyon City PWD

Reissuance of NPDES Permit No. CA0038768 for the American Canyon
Water Reclamation Facility, American Canyon, Napa County.

4952 - Sewerage Systems

Page 28 of 520



Map Findings

Map Id: 2 -
Direction: W Site Name :
Distance: 0.193 mi., 1021 ft.
Elevation: 16 ft.
Relative: Lower
Database(s) :

AMERICAN CANYON WWTF | CITY OF
AMERICAN CANYON WRF | AMERICAN
CANYON WATER RECYCLING PROGRAM
151 MEZZETTA COURT | 151 MEZZETTA
CT | 151 MEZZETTA COURT &RF, 9604
AMERICAN CANYON | SOLANO COUNTY |
American Canyon, CA 94503

[CALEPA SITES - CA, CHMIRS - CA, CIWQS
- CA, CIWQS 2 - CA, DOCKET, ECHO, EMI -
CA, FRS, HAZNET - CA, HWG - CA, ICIS,
INACTIVE PCS, MANIFEST EPA, NPDES -
CA, PCS ENF, PCS FACILITY,
RCRA_NONGEN, RFR - CA] (cont.)

CIWQS 2 - CA (cont.)

Latitude :
Longitude :
Last Date in Agency List :

Facility Name